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Foreword 

National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) is committed to promote 

sustainable and equitable development of rural areas through institutional credit, promotional 

support, and infrastructure development. NABARD prepares Potential Linked Credit Plan 

(PLP) every year for all districts. The PLP provides a detailed scientific assessment of credit 

potential for various sectors in the district. It highlights the sector specific infrastructure gaps 

and critical interventions to be made by State Governments and FIs for harnessing potential 

available under priority sector. 

 

This year, NABARD has leveraged technology for preparing a digital PLP for efficient credit 

projections. This new generation document has standardized structure, coverage and data 

indices. It has almost done away with manual interventions, which is the founding block of a 

data driven environment. We believe that this Digital PLP will be a catalyst for empowering 

Rural India and serve the needs of all stakeholders in the rural eco-system. The PLP 

document underlines the need for long-term investment credit and lays emphasis on 

enhancing the credit flow for capital formation in Agriculture and Allied Sectors, Micro, Small 

and Medium industries, and other Priority Sectors. Policies of Government of India, Reserve 

Bank of India, State Government, etc. for agriculture & allied activities, MSME, other priority 

sectors and strengthening of infrastructure etc. are considered while preparing the document. 

 

Providing KCC (including Animal Husbandry and Fisheries) to farmers at concessional rate, 

promotion of Farmer Producer Organizations (FPOs) to increase farmers' income, financing of 

viable projects on basic infrastructure, community farming and post-harvest management 

under Agri-Infrastructure Fund (AIF), envisioning a vibrant and inclusive economy, climate 

action and sustainability, PACS strengthening, diversification and computerization, renewable 

energy promotion, etc. are also highlighted in the PLP. Various stakeholders such as farmers, 

NGOs, Line Departments of State Government, banks, etc. have been consulted while preparing 

the PLP and efforts have been made to make it as a referral document for overall development 

of the district. 

 

We believe that this sector-wise, activity-wise and block-wise district specific document would 

help the financing banks and its branches to underscore the potential of various sectors and to 

formulate implementable credit plans for substantially enhancing the credit flow for priority 

sectors in the district. We encourage the policy makers at the State level also to refer to this 

document, which outlines a vision for development through credit and includes district-specific 

strategies. 

 

I express my gratitude to Lead Bank, other banks in the district, Line Departments, Research 

Institutions, Krishi Vigyan Kendras, NGOs and other stakeholders working for the 

development of the district for providing required information/data to our District 

Development Manager for preparing this document. I am fully convinced to the fact that all 

stakeholders would be able to accelerate the developmental activities in the district through 

coordinated efforts with the help of the institutional credit assessed in the document. 

 

 

(Pankaj Yadav) 

Chief General Manager 

21 October 2024 
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Executive Summary 

1. Introduction 

The Potential Linked Credit Plan (PLP) is prepared by NABARD each year keeping in view the 

national priorities, policies of the Government of India and State Government, infrastructure and 

linkage support and physical potential available in various primary, secondary and tertiary 

sectors. 

2. District characteristics 

1 Location The geographical area of the district is 1766 sq km and 

population is 2.6 lakh. The district is surrounded by Almora 

and Pithoragarh in the north, Nainital in the west and Udham 

Singh Nagar in the south, while there is international border 

of Nepal in the east. 

2 Type of soil Soil type varies from Alluvial loam soil to brown forest soil. 

3 Primary occupation The majority of the district’s population depends on 

agriculture and allied activities. 

4 Land holding structure Out of 32257 operational land holdings, 30570 are small and 

marginal. Land holdings are scattered, and farmers rely on 

alternative income-generating activities. 

3. Sectoral trends in credit flow 

1 Achievement of ACP in the 

previous year 

As per the data of Lead Bank, the average achievement 

against the targets of the District Credit Plan in the last three 

years has been 76.80 percent. In the financial year 2023-24, 

against the target of Rs. 43185 lakh, the achievement was Rs. 

36488 lakh (84.5 percent). 

2 CD Ratio As on March 31, 2024, the Credit Deposit Ratio (CD ratio) of 

the district was 35.30 percent. CD ratio for the District 

Cooperative Bank and Uttarakhand Gramin Bank were 59.5 

percent and 37.9 percent, respectively. 

3 Investment credit in 

agriculture 

During the year 2023-24, Investment credit under 

agriculture stood at Rs. 4090 lakh against the target of Rs. 

4794 lakh. 

4 Credit flow to MSMEs During the year 2023-24, credit flow under MSMEs stood at 

Rs. 18286 lakh against the target of Rs. 19416 lakh. 

4. Sector/Sub-sector wise PLP projections 

1 Projection for the year  The total credit potential under the priority sector for the year 

2025-26, sector-wise/ sub-sector-wise, has been assessed at 

Rs. 62810.70 lakh. 

2 Projection for agriculture and 

its components 

For the year 2024-25, credit potential for crop loans and 

working capital for animal husbandry/fisheries has been 

estimated at Rs. 19198.3 lakh and the total investment credit 

for agriculture and allied activities at Rs. 6834.72 lakh. 
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3 Projection for MSMEs The total credit potential in manufacturing and service sector 

activities under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises is 

estimated at Rs. 27950.00 lakh. Out of which, Rs. 17990.00 

lakh for term loan and Rs. 9960.00 lakh for working capital 

requirement of MSMEs. 

4 Projection for other purposes For other priority sector, it is estimated at Rs. 8827.68 lakh. 

 

5. Developmental Initiatives 

• NABARD is implementing various programs in the district for livelihood generation and 

formation of Farmer Producer Organizations and refinance is being provided to the banks at a 

lower rate to cater the credit needs of the farmers. 

• For the creation of rural infrastructure, as on 31 July 2024, 48 projects with a financial 

outlay of Rs. 160.17 crore are being implemented in the district under RIDF. 

6. Thrust Areas 

• All the concerned institutions will have to make efforts to extend benefits of KCC and crop 

insurance scheme to all the farmers in the district. There is a need to create awareness about 

the AIF and PMFME schemes of the Government of India and also to promote agro-processing. 

7. Major Constraints and Suggested Action Points 

• Lack of basic facilities in the district, feasibility of implementation of schemes, for creation of 

basic infrastructure for agriculture and horticulture, land development, minor irrigation, 

tourism development, animal husbandry and other sectors. 

• There is immense employment potential in all these sectors which can be met by the creation 

of infrastructure. 

• Champawat district is prone to climate related hazards, development projects shall be planned 

keeping in this view. Moreover, adaption and mitigation measures for climate change should 

also be considered. 

8. Way Forward 

• The lead bank operating in the district putting its efforts to implement the new guidelines 

for priority sector lending issued by the Reserve Bank of India. 

• Since the Credit Deposit Ratio of the district is less than 40 percent, a Credit Deposit Ratio 

sub-committee has been constituted. The action points emanating from the meeting of 

SLBC/DLRC/DCC needs to be fully complied. 

• All the farmers of the district have not yet been covered under the KCC scheme, therefore, 

all the banks are required to cover the small and medium farmers, sharecroppers and 

agricultural laborers through JLG. 

• Sincere efforts will have to be made by making bank wise/development block. 
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Methodology of Preparation of Potential Linked Credit Plans 

1. Introduction 

Potential Linked Credit Plan is a comprehensive documentation of potentials in the district for 

rural economic activities, both in physical and financial terms. It is also an assessment of the gaps 

in infrastructure support which need to be filled in to fully exploit the realizable potentials. 

2. Objectives 

The objectives of PLP are: 

• To enable various organizations involved in the process of rural development in directing their 

efforts in a planned manner, in accordance with the potentials available for exploitation, 

• To enable optimum utilization of scarce financial resources (specifically bank credit) by 

channeling the same into sectors with growth potential, and 

• To assess the gaps in infrastructure support which need to be taken care of for exploiting the 

potentials and prioritize resource requirement for the purpose. 

3. Methodology 

NABARD took the initiative, in 1988-89, of preparing PLPs for agriculture and rural development. 

The broad strategy followed by NABARD for the formulation of PLPs envisages estimation of long-

term potential (in terms of physical units) in each sector of agriculture and rural development 

with reference to natural and human resource endowments and a phased annual programme 

for development, keeping in view the relative national and state priorities. NABARD has been 

endeavoring to introduce refinements in the methodology of preparing PLPs and improving its 

contents so that the PLPs could be used as a reference document for Annual Credit Plans of 

banks. NABARD has been reviewing the methodology in estimation of potential through 

consultative process over the years. It adopts a detailed methodology for assessing the physical 

potential in major sectors of investment conducive to development of agriculture and rural areas. 

The methodology consists of assessment of sector-wise/subsector-wise estimation of potential in 

consultation with technical officers of the Line Departments concerned at the district level, 

identification of infrastructure facilities required to support the exploitation of the potential, 

identification of infrastructure facilities available at present as well as planned and working out 

the gap in infrastructure, examination of the trends in sector-wise credit flow, various schemes of 

State/Central Govt., and estimation of block-wise physical and financial credit potential. 

The indicative unit costs suggested by the State Level Unit Cost Committee are made use of while 

arriving at the financial outlays. 

 

The broad methodology of arriving at the potential for major sectors is given below. 
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4. Methodology of estimation of credit potential 

Sr. 

No. 

Sector Methodology 

1 Crop 

loans 

• Collection of data on Gross Cropped Area for a period of 10 years and 

data on land holdings; 

• Distribution of Gross Cropped Area between Small Farmers/ Marginal 

Farmers and Other farmers based on the total land occupied by small 

and marginal farmers on one hand and other farmers on the other; 

• Assumption to cover 100% of Small/ Marginal Farmers and 2050% of 

Other Farmers; 

• Study the cropping pattern; 

• Estimation of credit potential taking into account Scale of Finance 

and also the KCC guidelines in vogue; and 

• Blockwise allocation of potential taking into account credit absorption 

capacity in each block, cropping pattern, etc. 

2 Water 

Resources 
• MI potential is the area that can be brought under irrigation by 

ground and surface water; 

• Collection of data on irrigation potential, area already brought under 

irrigation and balance potential available under groundwater and surface 

water for the district; 

• While fairly clear estimates are available for ground water and its present 

and future utilization, surface water estimates for individual districts are 

difficult to get; 

• Estimation of potential attempted blockwise based on categorization of 

blocks, type of rock formation, suitability of MI structures, projects 

planned by State Govt. etc.; 

• Preference of farmers for different MI structures like dug wells, bore 

wells, DCBW, etc. is taken into account; and 

• The potential for MI sector is defined in terms of numbers for DW, BW 

and TW, and in terms of area for lift irrigation, sprinkler and drip 

systems. 

3 Farm 

Mechanization 

• The potential estimate for farm mechanization takes into account 

irrigated and unirrigated cropped area in the district, economic life of 

tractors, optimum use of tractors, per acre use of tractors, replacement 

of tractors per year, assessment of availability of drought animal 

power/power tiller by using conversion factors; 

• Calculation of requirement of number of tractors assuming one tractor 

per 30 acres and 45 acres of irrigated and unirrigated cropped area 

respectively; 

• Adjustment of tractor potential with land holdings; and 

• Based on the cropping pattern, topography etc. similar assessment is 

made for power tillers, combine Harvesters etc. 
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4 Plantation and 

Horticulture 
• Estimation of additional area that could be brought under plantation 

crops based on trend analysis of land utilization pattern and cropping 

pattern of the district, area of cultivable waste land likely to be treated 

and brought under plantation crops 

• Feasibility and possibility of shifting from food crops to plantation crops; 

• Estimation of replanting by taking into account approximate economic 

life of a few plantation crops 

• Estimation of potential for rejuvenation of existing plantations. 

5 Animal 

Husbandry – 

Dairy 

• Collection of data on number of milch animals as per the latest census 

• Estimation of milch animals for the reference year by assuming 30% 
calving, 50:50 sex ratio, 40% calf mortality and 50% culling for buffaloes; 
40% calving, 50:50 sex ratio, 20% calf mortality and 50% culling for 
CBCs; and 30% calving, 50:50 sex ratio, 20% calf mortality and 50% 
culling for Indigenous cows 

• 1/6th of the animals are assumed to be good quality animals and 60% 
of the good quality animals in milk and 60% of animals in milk are on 
2nd and 3rd lactation. 50% of the number of animals so arrived are 
assumed to be animals available for bank finance. 

 

5. Agency wise Use and Utility 

 

Continuous efforts are made to make PLPs userfriendly keeping in view the stakeholders’ focus. 

The document is useful to various stakeholders in a variety of ways, as illustrated below: 

 

1 Bankers • Provides inputs/ information on Exploitable potential vis a vis credit 

possible 

• Potential High Value Projects/ Area Based schemes 

• Infrastructure support available which can form basis for business/ 

development plans. 

2 Government 

Agencies/ 

Departments 

• Infrastructure required to support credit flow for tapping the exploitable 

potential 

• Other support required to increase credit flow 

• Identification of sectors for Government-sponsored programmes. 

3 Individual/ 

Business 

entities 

• Private investment opportunities available in each sector; 

• Availability of commercial infrastructure 

• Information on various schemes of Govt. & Banks. 

6. Limitations and constraints 

 

Though concerted efforts are made to estimate the potentials realistically, nonavailability of 

accurate granular data on credit flow – Sector and subsector wise are noticed in the exercise of PLP 

preparation. 
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Broad Sectorwise PLP Projections for the Year 2025-26 

(₹ lakh) 

Sr. No. Particulars Amount 

A Farm Credit 25028.04 

1 Crop Production, Maintenance and Marketing 

including working capital for Agri. & Allied 

Activities 

19198.30 

2 Term Loan for agriculture and allied activities 5829.74 

B Agriculture Infrastructure 245.78 

C Ancillary activities 759.20 

I Credit Potential for Agriculture A+B+C) 26033.02 

II Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises 27950.00 

III Export Credit 0.00 

IV Education 1293.75 

V Housing 3158.60 

VI Social Infrastructure 605.76 

VII Renewable energy 259.57 

  VIII Others 3510.00 

 Total Priority Sector 62810.70 
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Summary of Sector/ Subsector wise PLP Projections 2025-26 

(₹ lakh) 

Sr. 

 No. 

Particulars Amount 

I Credit Potential for Agriculture  

A Farm Credit  

1 Crop Production, Maintenance and Marketing 18101.23 

2 Water Resources 305.03 

3 Farm Mechanisation 575.26 

4 Plantation & Horticulture with Sericulture 1551.20 

5 Forestry & Waste Land Development 4.10 

6 Animal Husbandry  Dairy 2276.53 

7 Animal Husbandry  Poultry 340.20 

8 Animal Husbandry  Sheep, Goat, Piggery 1530.90 

9 Fisheries 249.27 

10 Farm Credit Others 94.32 

 Sub total 25028.04 

B Agriculture Infrastructure  

1 Construction of storage 129.20 

2 Land development, Soil conservation, Wasteland development 74.12 

3 Agriculture Infrastructure -  Others 42.46 

 Sub total 245.78 

C Ancillary activities  

1 Food & Agro. Processing 651.20 

2 Ancillary activities  - Others 108.00 

 Sub Total 759.20 

II Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises  

 Total MSME 27950.00 

III Export Credit 0.00 

IV Education 1293.75 

V Housing 3158.60 

VI Social Infrastructure 605.76 

VII Renewable energy 259.57 

VIII Others 3510.00 

 Total Priority Sector 62810.70 
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District Profile 

Key Agricultural and Demographic Indicators 

 

Particulars Details 

Lead Bank State Bank of India 

 

1. Physical & Administrative Features 

Sr. No. Particulars N0s. 

1 Total Geographical Area (sq.km) 1766.00 

2 No. of Sub Divisions 5 

3 No. of Blocks 4 

4 No. of revenue villages 632 

5 No. of Gram Panchayats 313 

 

1.a Additional Information 

Sr. No. Particulars Status 

1 Is the district classified as Aspirational District? No 

2 Is the district classified as Low PSL Credit 

Category? 

No 

3 Is the district having an international border? Yes 

4 Is the district classified as LWE affected? No 

5 Climate Vulnerability to Agriculture Medium 

6 Is the % of Tribal Population above the 

national average of 8.9% 

No 

2. Soil & Climate 

Sr. No. Particulars N0s. 

1 State Uttarakhand 

2 District Champawat 

3 Agroclimatic Zone 1 PAZ1  Western Himalayan Region 

4 Agroclimatic Zone 2 AZ26  Hill 

5 Agroclimatic Zone 3 AZ27  Bhabar and Tarai 

6 Climate Semimoist 

7 Soil Type Alluvial Sandy Loam to Brown Forest soil 

3. Land Utilization [Ha] 

Sr. No. Particulars N0s. 

1 Total Geographical Area 233225 

2 Forest Land 132338 

3 Area not available for cultivation 4644 

4 Barren and Unculturable land 7371 

5 Permanent Pasture and Grazing Land 17733 

6 Land under Miscellaneous Tree Crops 22077 

7 Cultivable Wasteland 17921 

8 Current Fallow 7361 

9 Other Fallow 11353 



 Champawat, PLP 2025-26 
 

xii  

4. Distribution of Land Holding 
                Classification of Holding Holding Area 

Sr. No. Particulars N0s. % to Total Ha. % to Total 

1 <= 1 ha 25404 79 12584 50 

2 >1 to <=2 ha 5166 16 7513 30 

3 >2 to <=4 ha 1567 5 4170 17 

4 >4 to <=10 ha 113 0 585 2 

5 >10 ha 7 0 139 1 

6 Total 32257 100 24991 100 

5. Workers Profile [In '000] 

Sr. No. Particulars N0s. 

1 Cultivators 59.99 

2 Of the above, Small/ Marginal Farmers 28.02 

3 Agricultural Labourers 4.03 

4 Workers engaged in Household Industries 1.57 

5 Workers engaged in Allied agro activities 0.00 

6 Other workers 33.97 

6. Demographic Profile [In '000] 

Sr. No. Category Total Male Female Rural Urban 

1 Population 259.65 131.13 128.52 213.13 46.52 

2 Scheduled Caste 47.38 24.19 23.19 40.55 6.83 

3 Scheduled Tribe 1.34 0.78 0.56 0.89 0.45 

4 Literate 177.73 102.02 75.71 143.41 34.32 

7. Households [In '000] 

Sr. No. Particulars N0s. 

1 Total Households 53.95 

2 Rural Households 43.56 

3 BPL Households 19.72 

8. Village Level Infrastructure [Nos.] 

Sr. No. Particulars N0s. 

1  Villages Electrified 632 

2  Villages having Post Offices 77 

3  Villages having Banking Facilities 18 

4  Villages having Primary Schools 502 

5  Villages having Primary Health Centres 19 

6  Villages having Potable Water Supply 632 

7  Villages connected with Paved Approach Roads 632 
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Sources 

Table Name   Source(s) and reference year of data 

1. Physical & Administrative Features District Statistical Diary 2023 

1.a Additional Information NA 

2. Soil & Climate NA 

3. Land Utilization [Ha] District Statistical Diary 2023 

4. Distribution of Land Holding District Statistical Diary 2023 

5. Workers Profile [In '000] District Statistical Diary 2023 

6. Demographic Profile [In '000] District Statistical Diary 2023 

7. Households [In '000] District Statistical Diary 2023 

8. Village Level Infrastructure [Nos.] District Statistical Diary 2023 
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District Profile 

Health, Sanitation, Livestock and Agricultural Infrastructure 

 

9. Infrastructure Relating to Health & Sanitation [Nos.] 

Sr. No. Particulars N0s. 

1 Anganwadis 681 

2 Primary Health Centres 18 

3 Hospitals 8 

4 Hospital Beds 379 

10. Infrastructure & Support Services For Agriculture [Nos.] 

Sr. No. Particulars N0s. 

1 Fertiliser/Seed/Pesticide Outlets 33 

2 Registered FPOs 5 

3 Soil Testing Centres 1 

4 Approved nurseries 6 

5 Agriculture Pumpsets 104 

6 Pumpsets Energized 139 

7 Krishi Vigyan Kendras 1 

11. Irrigation Coverage ['000 Ha] 

Sr. No. Particulars N0s. 

1 Area Available for Irrigation (NIA + Fallow) 31.14 

2 Net Irrigated Area (Total area irrigated at least once) 1.30 

3 Area irrigated by Canals/ Channels 0.14 

4 Area irrigated by Wells 1.07 

5 Area irrigated by Tanks 0.00 

6 Area irrigated by Other Sources 0.09 

7 Irrigation Potential Utilized (Gross Irrigated Area) 2.40 

12. Infrastructure For Storage, Transport & Marketing 
Sr. No. Particulars N0s. 

1 Pucca Road [km] 1866 

13. Animal Population as per Census ['000 Nos.] 

Sr. No. Category of animal Total Male Female 

1  Cattle  Cross bred 34180 3034 31146 

2  Cattle  Indigenous 45506 15379 30127 

3  Buffaloes 18599 840 17759 

4  Sheep  Indigenous 10 5 5 

5  Goat 60516 14105 46411 

6  Pig  Cross bred 1 1 0 

7  Pig  Indigenous 79 19 60 

8  Horse/Donkey/Camel 707 NA NA 

9  Poultry  Improved 33394 6973 26421 

10 Poultry  Indigenous 4965 2098 2867 
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14. Infrastructure for Development of Allied Activities [Nos.] 

Sr. No. Particulars N0s. 

1 Veterinary Hospitals 15 

2 Veterinary Dispensaries 22 

3 Artificial Insemination Centers 32 

4 Animal Breeding Farms 2 

5 Dairy Cooperative Societies 289 

6 Fishermen Societies 1 

7 Animal Husbandry Training Centres 1 

15. Milk, Fish, Egg Production & Per Capita Availability 

 

Sr. No. 

 

Particulars 

Production Per cap avail. 

Quantity Unit Availability Unit 

1 Egg 
44.76 

Lakh 

Nos. 
17  

no’s/p. a. 

2 Milk 65803.00 MT 694  gm/day 

3 Meat 521.80 MT 5  gm/day 

4 Wool 0.00 MT   

 

Sources 

Table Name Source(s) and reference year of data 

9. Infrastructure Relating To Health & Sanitation 

[Nos.] 

Statistical Diary 2023 Champawat 

10. Infrastructure & Support Services For 

Agriculture[Nos.] 

Statistical Diary 2023 Champawat 

11. Irrigation Coverage ['000 Ha] District at a glance 2022-23 

12. Infrastructure For Storage, Transport & 

Marketing 

Statistical Diary 2023 Champawat 

13. Animal Population as per Census [Nos.] Statistical Diary 2023 Champawat 

14. Infrastructure for Development of Allied 

Activities [Nos.] 

Statistical Diary 2023 Champawat 

15. Milk, Fish, Egg Production & Per Capita 

Availability  Year2 

District at a glance 2022-23 
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District Profile 

Key Insights into Agriculture and Allied Sectors 

Crop Production, Maintenance and Marketing  Agriculture  

Table 1: Status 

Sr. No. Particulars 31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 

1 Share of agri to district GDP 18.09 19.68 19.30 

2 Land Holdings  SF (%) 78.75 78.75 78.75 

3 Land Holdings  MF (%) 16.02 16.02 16.02 

4 Cropping Pattern Mixed Mixed Mixed 

Table 2: GLC under Agriculture 

Sr. No. Particulars 31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 

1 GLC flow (Rs. lakh) 8668.00 12725.31 15988.26 

Table 3: Major Crops, Area, Production, Productivity 

 

Sr. 

No. 

 

Crop 

31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 

Area 

(’000 

ha) 

Prod. 

(’000 

MT) 

Productivity 

(kg/ha) 

Area 

(’000 

ha) 

Prod. 

(’000 

MT) 

Productivity 

(kg/ha) 

Area 

(’000 

ha) 

Prod. 

(’000 

MT) 

Productivity 

(kg/ha) 

1 Wheat 5.04 13.88 2753.97 4.66 7.36 1579.40 4.17 9.52 2282.97 

2 Rice 4.95 7.26 1466.67 4.32 6.33 1465.28 3.69 4.84 1311.65 

3 Finger 

Millet 

4.37 6.97 1594.97 3.61 6.97 1930.75 3.01 4.57 1518.27 

4 Maize 0.59 1.32 2237.29 0.60 1.29 2150.00 0.54 1.49 2759.26 

5 Urdbean 0.36 0.37 1027.78 0.44 0.61 1386.36 0.37 0.53 1432.43 

6 Lentil 0.67 0.81 1208.96 0.74 0.70 945.95 0.68 0.59 867.65 

7 Horse Gram 0.98 0.99 1010.20 0.95 1.18 1242.11 0.77 0.89 1155.84 

8 Bhatt 0.63 0.80 1269.84 0.53 0.75 1415.09 0.54 0.86 1592.59 

9 Indian 

Mustard 

0.47 0.88 1872.34 0.48 0.38 791.67 0.54 0.36 666.67 

Table 4: Irrigated Area, Cropping Intensity 

Sr. No. Particulars 31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 

1 Gross Cropped Area (lakh ha) 24091.00 21975.00 19743.00 

2 Net sown area (lakh ha) 15408.00 14108.00 12427.00 

3 Cropping intensity (%) 156.35 155.76 158.87 

Table 5: KCC Coverage 

Sr. No. Particulars 31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 

1 KCC coverage (No.) 13344 22907 24742 

2 GLC through KCC (Rs. lakh) 7282.50 8924.00 12099.09 

Sources 

Table Name Source(s) and reference year of data 

Table 1: Status District Statistical Diary 2022-23 

Table 2: GLC under Agriculture DLRC 2022 2023 2024 

Table 3: Major Crops, Area, Production, 

Productivity 

District Statistical Diary 2022-23 
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Table 4: Irrigated Area, Cropping Intensity District Statistical Diary 2023 

Table 5: KCC Coverage DLRC 2022 2023 2024 

Water Resources 

Table 1 : Irrigated Area & Potential 

Sr. 

    No. 

Particulars 31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 

1 Net Irrigated Area ('000 ha) 2 1 1 

2 Gross Irrigated Area ('000 ha) 3 3 2 

 

Sources 

Table Name Source(s) and reference year of data 

Table 1: Irrigated Area & Potential District Statistical Diary 2022-23 
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District Profile 

Key Insights into Livestock, Fisheries and Land Development 

Animal Husbandry  - Poultry  

Table 1: Poultry 

Sr. No. Particulars 31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 

1 Bird population (No.) 53549 79813 121577 

2 Popular breeds Chabro Chabro Chabro 

Sources 

Table Name Source(s) and reference year of data 

Table 1: Poultry Animal Husbandry Department Champawat 

Animal Husbandry -  SGP  

Table 1: Popular Breed(s) 

Sr. No. Particulars 31/03/2024 

1 Popular sheep breed(s) Marino cross 

2 Popular goat breed(s) Sirohi Pantja Barbari 

Sources 

Table Name Source(s) and reference year of data 

Table 1: Popular Breed(s) Animal Husbandry Department Champawat 

Fisheries  

Table 1: Inland Fisheries Facilities 

Sr. No. Particulars 31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 

1 Tanks/ Ponds (No.) 78 390 578 

2 Fish Seed Hatchery (No.) 1 1 1 

Sources 

Table Name Source(s) and reference year of data 

Table 1: Inland Fisheries Facilities Fisheries Department Champawat 

Agri. Infrastructure  

Table 1: Agri Storage Infrastructure 

Sr. No. Particulars 31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 

1 Cold Storages (No.) - - 5 

3 Storage Godowns (No.) 50 50 50 

4 Storage Godowns ( Capacity  '000 MT) 1 1 1 

Sources 

Table Name Source(s) and reference year of data 

Table 1: Agri Storage Infrastructure District Statistical Diary 2022-23 
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District Profile 

Key Insights into MSME, Cooperatives, Infrastructure and others 

 

Agri Ancillary Activities - Food & Agro Processing & Others  

Table 1: GLC 

Sr. No. Particulars 31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 

1 MUDRA Loans (Rs. lakh) 5984.01 2668.44 4193.42 

Table 2: Other Ancillary Services 

Sr. No. Particulars 31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 

1 PACS as MSC (No.) 23 23 23 

Sources 

Table Name Source(s) and reference year of data 

Table 1: GLC DLRC Champawat 

Table 2: Other Ancillary  Services District Statistical Diary 2022-23 

MSME 

Table 1: GLC 

Sr. 

   No. 

Particulars 31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 

1 GLC flow (Rs. lakh) 9496.00 12419.16 18286.00 

2 Loans under Stand Up India Scheme (Rs. lakh) 0.00 60.24 20.00 

Sources 

Table Name Source(s) and reference year of data 

Table 1: GLC DLRC Champawat 

Informal Credit Delivery  

Table 1: Status of SHGs 

Sr. No. Particulars 31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 

1 No. of intensive blocks 4 4 4 

2 No. of SHGs formed 190 957 138 

3 No. of SHGs credit linked (including repeat 

finance) 

101 633 1012 

4 Bank loan disbursed (Rs. lakh) 289.43 888.63 1748.16 

5 Average loan per SHG (Rs. lakh) 2.46 1.40 1.73 

6 Percentage of women SHGs % 100.00 100.00 100.00 

Sources 

Table Name Source(s) and reference year of data 

Table 1: Status of SHGs SRLM 
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Status and Prospects of Cooperatives 

Table 1: Details of noncredit cooperative societies 

Sr. 

    No. 

Particulars 31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 

1 AH Sector  Milk/ Fisheries/ Poultry (No.) 250 271 290 

2 Marketing Societies (No.) 1 1 1 

3 Total (No) 251 272 291 

Table 2: Details of credit cooperative societies 

Sr. 

   No. 

Particulars 31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 

1 Primary Agriculture Credit Societies (No.) 23 23 23 

Sources 

Table Name Source(s) and reference year of data 

Table 1: Details of non-credit cooperative societies District Statistical Diary 2022-23 

Table 2: Details of credit cooperative societies District Statistical Diary 2022-23 
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Banking Profile 

1. Network & Outreach 
 

Agency 

No. of 

Banks/ 

Societies 

No. of Banks/ Societies No. of nonformal agencies 

assoiated 

Per Branch 

Outreach 

Total Rural Semiurban Urban mFIs/mFOs SHGs/JLGs BCs/BFs Villages Households 

Commercial Banks 11 32 21 11 0 0 0 53 20 1686 

Regional Rural Bank 1 9 7 2 0 0 0 33 70 5994 

District Central 

Coop. Bank 

1 9 7 2 0 0 0 0 70 5994 

Primary Agr. Coop. 

Society 

23 23 23 0 0 0 0 0 27 2346 

Others 8 17 12 5 0 0 0 5 37 3173 

2. Deposits Outstanding 

 

Agency 

No. of accounts Amount of Deposit [Rs. lakh] 

31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024  Growth 

(%) 

 Share 

(%) 

31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 Growth 

(%) 

Share 

(%) 

Commercial 

Banks 
424722 430469 NA NA NA 178297.54 185554.23 197484.97 6.40 65.74 

Regional Rural 

Bank 
62253 64945 NA NA NA 23956.16 25292.97 27174.39 7.40 9.05 

Cooperative 

Banks 
78649 81973 NA NA NA 26533.05 27288.08 29993.00 9.90 9.98 

Others 57280 62489 NA NA NA 38225.51 41137.99 45769.62 11.30 15.24 

All Agencies 622904 639876 NA NA NA 267012.26 279273.27 300421.98 7.60 100.00 
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3. Loans & Advances Outstanding 

 

Agency 

No. of accounts Amount of Deposit [Rs. lakh] 

31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 Growth 

(%) 

Share 

(%) 

31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 Growth 

(%) 

Share 

(%) 

Commercial Banks 23739 26051 NA NA NA 47917.69 59099.00 65471.12 10.80 61.68 

Regional Rural Bank 3506 3767 NA NA NA 8070.44 8253.50 10307.71 24.90 9.71 

Cooperative Banks 12990 14960 NA NA NA 14560.91 16191.44 17845.23 10.20 16.81 

Others 3706 5250 NA NA NA 10000.31 11160.99 12514.96 12.10 11.79 

All Agencies 43941 50028 NA NA NA 80549.35 94704.93 106139.02 12.10 100.00 

4. CD Ratio 

 

Agency 

CD Ratio % 

No. of accounts 

31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 

Commercial Banks 26.90 31.80 33.20 

Regional Rural Bank 33.70 32.60 37.90 

Cooperative Banks 54.90 59.30 59.50 

Others 26.20 27.10 27.30 

All Agencies 30.20 33.90 35.30 

5. Ratio Performance under Financial Inclusion (No. of A/cs) 

 

Agency 

Cumulative up to 

31/03/2024 

PMJDY PMSBY PMJJBY APY 

Commercial Banks 42439 64872 16098 7549 

Regional Rural Bank 19557 14887 6421 5957 

Cooperative Banks 2838 4324 476 3 

Others 2376 2565 622 683 

All Agencies 67210 86648 23617 14192 
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6. Performance on National Goals 

 

Agency 

31/03/2024 

Priority Sector 

Loans 

Loans to Agri. 

Sector 

Loans to Weaker 

Sections 

Loans under DRI 

Scheme 

Loans to Women 

Amount 

[Rs.lakh] 

% of 

Total 

Loans 

Amount 

[Rs.lakh] 

% of 

Total 

Loans 

Amount 

[Rs.lakh] 

% of 

Total 

Loans 

Amount 

[Rs.lakh] 

% of 

Total 

Loans 

Amount 

[Rs.lakh] 

% of 

Total 

Loans 

Commercial Banks 18475.67 28.20 4267.88 6.50 4997.90 7.60 NA NA 3908.49 6.00 

Regional Rural Bank 4811.20 46.70 943.81 9.20 2518.08 24.40 NA NA 1148.67 11.10 

Cooperative Banks 9339.81 52.30 9339.81 52.30 8526.94 47.80 NA NA 391.17 2.20 

Others 3861.17 30.90 1436.76 11.50 2762.07 22.10 NA NA 2088.89 16.70 

All Agencies 36487.85 34.40 15988.26 15.10 18804.99 17.70 NA NA 7537.22 7.10 

7. Agency wise Performance under Annual Credit Plans 

 

Agency 

31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 
 

Avg. Ach  

[%] in last 

3 years 

Target 

[Rs.lak 

h] 

Ach'ment 

[Rs. lakh] 

Ach'men 

t [%] 

Target 

[Rs.lakh] 

Ach'ment 

[Rs. lakh] 

Ach'ment 

[%] 

Target 

[Rs.lakh] 

Ach'ment 

[Rs. lakh] 

Ach'men 

t [%] 

Commercial Banks 16814.00 9082.01 54.00 18096.22 13640.79 75.40 20440.16 18475.67 90.40 73.30 

Regional Rural Bank 4780.00 3573.08 74.80 5137.00 3964.95 77.20 4959.92 4811.20 97.00 83.00 

Cooperative Banks 5097.43 5700.44 111.80 5972.86 7303.15 122.30 5473.47 9339.81 170.60 134.90 

Others 4282.00 1525.69 35.60 5074.00 3130.00 61.70 12311.74 3861.17 31.40 42.90 

All Agencies 30973.43 19881.22 64.20 34280.08 28038.89 81.80 43185.29 36487.85 84.50 76.80 

8. Sector-wise Performance under Annual Credit Plans 

 

Broad Sector 

31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 
 

Avg. Ach [%] 

in last 3 

years 

Target 

[Rs.lakh] 

Ach'ment 

[Rs. 

lakh] 

Ach'ment 

[%] 

Target 

[Rs.lakh] 

Ach'ment 

[Rs. lakh] 

Ach'ment 

[%] 

Target 

[Rs.lakh] 

Ach'ment 

[Rs. 

lakh] 

Ach'ment 

[%] 

Crop Loan 10683.00 6508.97 60.90 10943.47 9888.16 90.40 11391.64 11897.61 104.40 85.20 

Term Loan (Agri.) 4344.00 2159.07 49.70 4401.96 2837.15 64.50 4794.06 4090.65 85.30 66.50 

Total Agri. Credit 15027.00 8668.04 57.70 15345.43 12725.31 82.90 16185.70 15988.26 98.80 79.80 
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Broad Sector 

31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 
 

Avg. Ach [%] 

in last 3 

years 

Target 

[Rs.lakh] 

Ach'ment 

[Rs. 

lakh] 

Ach'ment 

[%] 

Target 

[Rs.lakh] 

Ach'ment 

[Rs. lakh] 

Ach'ment 

[%] 

Target 

[Rs.lakh] 

Ach'ment 

[Rs. 

lakh] 

Ach'ment 

[%] 

MSME 8904.00 9496.21 106.70 11892.00 12419.16 104.40 19416.00 18285.85 94.20 101.80 

Other 

Priority 

Sectors* 

7042.43 1716.68 24.40 7042.65 2894.42 41.10 7583.59 2213.74 29.20 31.60 

Total Priority 

Sector 

30973.43 19880.93 64.20 34280.08 28038.89 81.80 43185.29 36487.85 84.50 76.80 

*OPS includes Export Credit, Education, Housing, Social Infrastructure, Renewable Energy 

9. NPA Position (Outstanding) 

 

Broad Sector 

31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 
 

Avg. Ach 

[%] in 

last 3 

years 

Target 

[Rs.lakh] 

ch'ment 

[Rs. 

lakh] 

Ach'ment 

[%] 

Target 

[Rs.lakh] 

Ach'ment 

[Rs. lakh] 

Ach'ment 

[%] 

Target 

[Rs.lakh] 

Ach'ment 

[Rs. 

lakh] 

Ach'ment 

[%] 

Commercial Banks 24148.98 1304.40 5.40 22204.00 883.38 4.00 27337.61 1067.16 3.90 4.40 

Regional Rural 

Bank 

5432.80 143.76 2.60 5145.03 164.36 3.20 6694.35 166.76 2.50 2.80 

Cooperative Banks 7065.97 12.52 0.20 8437.37 247.88 2.90 9232.53 288.42 3.10 2.10 

Others 5632.25 475.94 8.50 5655.99 211.26 3.70 6315.10 238.22 3.80 5.30 

All Agencies 42280.00 1936.62 4.58 41442.39 1506.88 3.64 49579.59 1760.56 3.55 3.92 

 

Source(s) 

1 DLRC/LDM Office Champawat 

2 SLBC India Portal 
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Chapter 1 

   Important Policies and Developments 

1. Policy Initiatives – GoI (including Cooperatives) 

 

Cooperative Development 

The Ministry of Cooperation GoI has taken 54 initiatives to strengthen and deepen the 

cooperative movement at the grassroots level. The ministry in coordination with state 

governments NABARD national level federations and other stakeholders is working on the 

following initiatives: 

  

• World’s Largest Grain Storage Plan in Cooperative Sector (WLGSP) 

   Ministry of Cooperation (MoC) GoI is implementing Pilot Project for World’s Largest Grain 

Storage Plan in Cooperative Sector. The Pilot Project entails setting up of grain storage 

infrastructure including warehouse and silos along with other agri infrastructure including 

Procurement Centre Custom Hiring Center Primary Processing Center Grameen Haats etc. 

 

• Centrally Sponsored Scheme for Computerization of Primary Agricultural Credit Societies 

(PACS) 

  Government has approved a scheme for Computerization of Primary Agricultural Credit 

Societies (PACS) with the objective of increasing efficiency of PACS bringing transparency 

and accountability in their operations; facilitating PACS to diversify their business and 

undertake multiple activities/ services. A total of 63000 PACS have been taken for 

computerization under the project. 

 

• Establishing Multipurpose PACS/ Dairy/ Fisheries cooperatives in every panchayat with 

support of NABARD NDDB NFDB NCDC and other National level Federations. 

 

• PACS as Common Service Centers (CSCs) for better access to eservices 

  Ministry of Cooperation has announced supporting more than 300 eservices through PACS 

in association with MeitY, NABARD and CSC e-Governance Services India Limited. 

 

• Micro ATMs to Bank Mitra Cooperative Societies for providing doorstep financial services. 

 

• Computerization of Agriculture and Rural Development Banks (ARDBs) 

   To strengthen the long term cooperative credit structure the project of computerization of 

1851 units of Agriculture and Rural Development Banks (ARDBs) spread across 13 States/ 

Union Territories has been approved by the Government. NABARD is the implementing 

agency for the project and will develop a national level software for ARDBs. 

 

• Cooperative Education – Setting up of World’s Largest Cooperative University 

  This aims at introduction of cooperative education in independent degree / diploma courses 

in Schools and Universities. 

 

• World’s Largest Cooperative Training Scheme 

  This aims at revamping existing cooperative training structure in the country. 

 

• New Cooperative Policy with a view to strengthen the cooperatives and make them vibrant 

with increased contribution to the economy. 
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• Amendment to Multi State Cooperative Act 2002 and setting up of 3 new Multi State 

Cooperative Society (MSCS) in the areas of seed production and marketing; organic 

products and export from cooperative sector. 
 

• To provide facilities at par with FPOs for existing PACS. 
 

• Establishment of National Cooperative Database 

 

Digital Agriculture Mission: 

The Digital Agriculture Mission (DAM) aims to revolutionize India’s agriculture sector 

by leveraging digital technology inspired by the success of India’s digital revolution in other 

sectors. With a substantial financial outlay of 2817 crore, it focuses on creating a Digital 

Public Infrastructure (DPI) for agriculture. 

 

• AgriStack Initiative 

  Key components of the mission include the Agri Stack—a farmer centric DPI to 

streamline services with the creation of a unique digital Farmer ID linked to important 

farmer data such as land records and crop details. 

 

• VISTAAR (Virtually Integrated System to Access Agricultural Resources) 

  Vistaar initiative of MoA&FW is an open interoperable and federated network dedicated to 

agricultural information and advisory services with a mission to empower farmers and 

enhance their farming practices for better sustainable livelihood. 
 

• JanSamarth Portal 

  JanSamarth Portal a GoI initiative is a unique digital portal linking credit linked schemes 

for ease of access to the all the beneficiaries and related stakeholders. Schemes such as eKisan 

Upaj Nidhi KCC AIF etc. are accessible through the portal. 
 

Agriculture Infrastructure Fund (AIF) Scheme 

The Agricultural Infrastructure Fund (AIF) has played a pivotal role in transforming Indias 

agricultural landscape. In addition to existing activities the purview of AIF scheme has now 

been extended to the following: 

 

• Viable Farming Assets 

   The scheme now includes the creation of infrastructure for viable projects for building 

community farming assets. 
 

• Integrated Processing Projects 

  The list of eligible activities under AIF now includes integrated primary and secondary 

processing projects. 
 

• PM KUSUM Component 

  The aim is to promote sustainable clean energy solutions alongside agricultural infrastructure 

development. 
 

• Enhanced Credit Guarantee Coverage 
 

The government proposes to extend AIF credit guarantee coverage for FPOs through the 

NABSanrakshan Trustee Company Pvt. Ltd. 

 

Dairy Processing & Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF)/ Animal   

Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF) 

Government has approved merger of DIDF with AHIDF and extension of AHIDF for 
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another three years till 31 March 2026. Further NABARD is included as loaning entity 

under the revamped AHIDF scheme. 

 

Fisheries & Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF) 

GoI has extended the scheme for a period of another 3 years from 01.04.2023 to 31.03.2026. 

 

Framework for Voluntary Carbon Market (VCM) in Agriculture Sector 

The Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare GoI has launched a Framework for 

Voluntary Carbon Market in Agriculture Sector. Under the Framework the Ministry envisages 

creating long term carbon credit benefits primarily for small and marginal farmers by 

developing a VCM Framework and setting guidelines. NABARD is the nodal agency to 

coordinate and implement the various pilot projects under the VCM. 

 

PM JANMAN (Pradhan Mantri Janjati Adivasi Nyaya Maha Abhiyan) 

PM JANMAN is a recently launched initiative by the Government of India specifically 

designed to address the socioeconomic challenges faced by the Particularly Vulnerable 

Tribal Groups (PVTGs) across the country. The program aims for the comprehensive 

development of 75 PVTGs in 18 states and 1 Union Territory with an allocation of 24104 

crore. 

 

2. Union Budget 

2.1. Important Announcements 

• Digital Public Infrastructure for Agriculture: Issuance of Jan Samarth based Kisan Credit 

Cards. 

• Release of new varieties: 109 varieties of 32 high yielding and climate friendly crops will be 

released for cultivation by farmers. 

• Natural Farming: To increase productivity as well as reduce input costs one crore farmers 

will be linked to natural farming in the next two years. Further 10000 need based bio input 

resource centres will be established. 

• Vegetable production & supply chain: To bolster vegetable supply chains the budget 

proposes the creation of largescale production clusters near major consumption centres by 

promoting Farmer Producer Organizations (FPOs) cooperatives and startups for vegetable 

supply chains including for collection storage and marketing. 

• Budget focusses on development of Digital Public Infrastructure (DPI) a digital crop survey 

for Kharif crops will be conducted in 400 districts. 

• A network of nucleus breeding centres for shrimp broodstocks will be established with 

funding for shrimp farming and exports facilitated through NABARD. 

• Pradhan Mantri Janjati Unnat Gram Abhiyan will be launched to improve the 

socioeconomic condition of tribal communities. 

• Mudra Loans: The limit enhanced to ₹20.00 lakh from the current ₹10.00 lakh under the 

Tarun category. 

• Credit Guarantee Scheme for MSMEs in the Manufacturing Sector will be introduced for 
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facilitating term loans for purchase of machinery and equipment without collateral or 

thirdparty guarantee. 

• Development of Twelve industrial parks under the National Industrial Corridor 

Development Programme. 

• Phase IV of PMGSY will be launched to provide all weather connectivity to 25000 rural 

habitations. 

• Assistance for flood management and related projects in Assam Bihar Sikkim & 

Uttarakhand. Assistance for reconstruction and rehabilitation in Himachal Pradesh. 

• Taxonomy for Climate Finance: Government will develop a taxonomy for climate finance 

for enhancing the availability of capital for climate adaptation and mitigation related 

investments. 

• Skilling the workforce to create employment opportunities: For raising participation of 

women in the workforce the budget aims to organize women specific skilling programmes 

and promotion of market access for women SHG enterprises. 1000 Industrial Training 

Institutes are likely to be upgraded for this purpose. 

• MSME Units for Food Irradiation Quality & Safety Testing: Financial support for setting 

up of 50 multiproduct food irradiation units in the MSME sector will be provided. Setting 

up of 100 food quality and safety testing labs with NABL accreditation will be facilitated. 

• Water Supply and Sanitation: In partnership with the State Governments and Multilateral 

Development Banks Government will promote water supply sewage treatment and solid 

waste management projects and services for 100 large cities through bankable projects. 

These projects will also envisage use of treated water for irrigation and filling up of tanks in 

nearby areas. 

 

2.2. Highlights related Agriculture & Farm Sector 

 

Priorities identified for Agricultural Sector 

•  Transforming Agricultural Research 

• Release of New Varieties 

• Natural Farming 

• Mission for Pulses and Oilseeds 

• Vegetable Production and Supply Chains 

• Digital Public Infrastructure (DPI) for Agriculture 

• Shrimp Production and Export. 

 

Focus Areas 

•  Productivity and resilience in Agriculture 

• Employment & Skilling 

• Inclusive Human Resource Development and Social Justice 

• Manufacturing & Services 

• Urban Development 

• Energy Security 

• Infrastructure 
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• Innovation Research & Development  

• Next Generation Reforms 

 

3. Policy Initiatives  RBI 

• Master Circular on Lead Bank Scheme SHG Bank Linkage Programme and Deendayal 

Antyodaya Yojana  National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAYNRLM) SHG  Bank Linkage 

consolidating the relevant guidelines/ instructions issued by Reserve Bank of India. 
 

• RBIs Green Deposit Framework  The Green Deposit Framework by RBI is designed to 

encourage regulated entities (REs) in India such as scheduled commercial banks and deposit 

taking nonbanking financial companies to offer green deposits. These deposits are 

earmarked for financing projects that contribute to environmental sustainability such as 

renewable energy energy efficiency and pollution control. REs must develop and publicly 

disclose a comprehensive policy and financing framework detailing how funds will be 

allocated and managed. 
 

• Unified Lending Interface (ULI): The Reserve Bank of India (RBI) as part of its strategy 

to create digital public infrastructure in the country has announced reengineering of setting 

up of a new technology platform called the Unified Lending Interface (ULI) which will 

enable frictionless credit to farmers and MSME borrowers to begin with. The e-KCC Portal 

developed by NABARD has already been integrated with the ULI for fetching and validation 

of land records to facilitate dispensation of crop loans to farmer members of cooperatives. 

 

4. Policy Initiatives - NABARD 

 

  Refinance support: 

NABARD provides Short Term refinance to Cooperatives RRBs and SFBs for their crop loan 

lending. To ensure increased and uninterrupted credit flow to farmers as also to give a boost 

to capital formation in agriculture sector NABARD provides refinance to the Commercial 

banks cooperative banks and RRBs. 

 

Schematic Refinance for Water Sanitation and Hygiene (WASH) 

To provide clean water sanitation and hygienic conditions to rural and semi urban areas 

and thereby to protect human health during outbreak of infectious disease NABARD 

introduced a special refinance scheme on Water Sanitation and Hygiene (WASH). 

 

Special Refinance Scheme (SRS) on PACS as MSCs: 

NABARD introduced Special Refinance Scheme to saturate all the potential PACS for  

conversion as Multi Service Centres over a period of three years commencing from the year 

2020-21. 

 

 

Credit linked subsidy schemes of GoI 

 

• New Agriculture Marketing Infrastructure sub scheme of Integrated Scheme for 

Agricultural Marketing (ISAM) 

GoI had approved the continuation of the scheme till 31 March 2026. The scheme lays 

special focus on developing and upgrading of Gramin Haats as GrAMs through strengthening 

of infrastructure. 
 

• Agri Clinics and Agri Business Centres (ACABC) 

 The Central Sector Scheme of Agri-Clinics and Agri-Business Centres was launched in April 
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2002 by Ministry of Agriculture GoI. Composite subsidy of 44% of the project cost for women 

SC/ST & all categories of candidates from Northeast and Hill states and 36% of project cost 

for all other beneficiaries is provided under the scheme. 

 

 Interest Subvention Schemes of GoI 

 

• NABARD implements crop loan interest subvention scheme of GoI for Cooperative Banks 

and RRBs under which interest subvention of 1.5% is provided to banks for extending crop 

loans up to 3.00 lakh at a concessional interest rate of 7% per annum. The scheme also 

provides an incentive of 3% subvention to the farmers making prompt repayment of loans 

thereby making credit available at an effective interest of 4% per annum. 
 

• NRLM Interest Subvention: NABARD also implements interest subvention scheme under 

DAYNRLM for Cooperative Banks and RRBs. NABARD has developed a web portal for 

NRLM Interest Subvention claims by RRBs and Cooperative Banks in respect of WSHGs 

financed by them under DAYNRLM. 
 

• GoI introduced Sugar Ethanol Interest Subvention scheme in 201819 with a view to increase 

the production of ethanol and its supply under the Ethanol Blended Petrol (EBP). 

NABARD is the nodal agency responsible for managing the Sugar Ethanol Interest 

Subvention Scheme of the Department of Food and Public Distribution (DFPD) 

Government of India. NABARD has launched a sugar ethanol portal to speed up the claims 

settlement process. 

 

Rural Infrastructure Development Fund (RIDF): 

RIDF instituted in NABARD during 199596 with the main objective of providing loans to 

State Governments for completing ongoing rural infrastructure projects at present covers 

as many as 39 activities classified under three broad sectors viz. (i) Agriculture and Related 

sector (ii) Social Sector and (iii) Rural Connectivity. 

 

Micro Credit Intervention: 

NABARD has been extending grant support to partner agencies for promotion and nurturing 

of SHGs training and capacity building of SHG members and other stake holders besides 

initiating special programmes for backward regions. A few recent initiatives taken under 

micro credit are as under: 

• Scheme for grant support to SHGs/ JLGs/ POs/ Microentrepreneurs for training on 

onboarding onto ECommerce platforms/ ONDC/ social media platform. 

• Scheme for Grant Support to SHGs/ JLGs/ POs for Physical Marketing of Products. 

• NABARD in 2023-24 announced guidelines for a pilot project to be taken up by Regional 

Offices titled m- Suwidha (Microenterprises through Skill Upgradation for Women) to 

support need based and location specific developmental projects by strategizing endtoend 

interventions. 

• Pilot Project: Realtime banking solution for SHGs (Money Purse Application). 

• Pilot Project – Graduated Rural Income generation Project (GRIP): A pilot project to build 

capacities and enable asset generation by ultra poor rural women and graduating them 

to access formal financial services through the innovative concept of returnable grant was 

sanctioned during 2023-24. 

• MoU with NRLM MoRD: Marking a strategic alliance to benefit rural women SHGs 

NABARD and the National Rural Livelihood Mission (DAYNRLM) under the Ministry of 

Rural Development GoI inked a landmark MoU on 27 February 2024. 
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Financial Inclusion 

Major Policy interventions and launching of new Schemes under the fund during 2023-24 

includes: 

• Support for the Deployment of micro ATMs to two District Central Cooperative Banks 

in Gujarat with a grant support of Rs. 3.67 crore for deploying 1631 micro ATM devices at 

PACS (440) and cooperative milk societies (1191). 

• Financial Inclusion under Special Campaign 3.0: RRBs under guidance of NABARD 

conducted Special Financial Literacy Camps during October 2023. 

• Support under Financial Inclusion Fund (FIF) for Rural Connectivity HTSVSAT Dual LTE 

and SD WAN technologies. 

• Incentive Scheme for BCs operating in NE States and hilly states. 

 

Farm Sector Development 

 

Participatory Sustainable Groundwater Management in Overexploited 

Blocks/Watersheds: 

A pilot project titled "Participatory Sustainable Groundwater Management in Overexploited 

Blocks/Watersheds" has been launched in five states: Punjab Haryana Rajasthan Uttar 

Pradesh and Tamil Nadu. This innovative pilot initiative by NABARD is the first of its kind 

aimed at demand side management of water at the micro watershed/village level. 
 

Expansion of JIVA: 

Based on the success of the pilot phase JIVA is being expanded to 

25 new projects in central eastern and northeastern states to further widen and deepen the 

programme focusing on completed or near completion watershed/spring shed and tribal 

development projects with thrust on districts identified under aspirational / low priority 

sector lending districts. 
 

Accelerator approach for growth of FPOs: 

NABARD has come up with FPO accelerator programme which is a structured framework to 

empower FPOs by providing access to specialized training mentorship and resources 

envisaging the enhancement in FPO’s operational efficiency adopt modern agricultural 

techniques and navigate market complexities. 

 

Saturation Drive campaign: 

Government has launched the saturation drive to provide FPOs benefits of schemes of 

Agriculture department in the form of licenses of inputs seeds fertilizer etc. FPOs will also be 

linked to mandis facilitated with registrations under GST FSSAI and onboarding on platforms 

like ONDC and other E-retailing platforms for sale of their produce. 

 

National FPO Policy: 

MoA&FW GoI is working on finalization of a National Policy on FPOs to create a supportive 

environment for the FPOs after ongoing deliberations and consultative meetings on the draft 

policy. 

 

Climate Action and Sustainability: 

NABARD is a Direct Access Entity (DAE) to the Green Climate Fund (GCF) and the National 

Implementing Entity (NIE) to Adaptation Fund (AF) and National Adaptation Fund for 

Climate Change (NAFCC). 
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Off Farm Sector Development 

 

• Capacity Building Fund Social Stock Exchange (CBFSSE): The Capacity Building Fund of 

Social Stock Exchange (CBFSSE) was set up in NABARD with funding to be contributed by 

NABARD SIDBI BSE NSE and Other CBF is being used to improve the ability of all 

stakeholders to navigate through the operational dynamics of SSE understand the nuances 

processes instruments etc. 
 

• Gram Vihar New Scheme for promotion of Rural Tourism: A new scheme in the name of 

"Gram Vihar" has been introduced to give a fillip to the rural tourism sector in the 

country by promoting "homestay" wherein tourists stay with the local families and 

experience rural lifestyle as well as "awayday" i.e. one day trip without night stay. 

 

Agriculture Credit during 2023-24: 

Disbursement of agriculture credit during 2023-24 was 25.10 lakh crore as against target of 

20.00 lakh crore indicating achievement of 125%. Commercial Banks RRBs and Cooperatives 

accounted for 75% 13% and 12% of the total disbursement respectively. 

 

Technology Facilitation Fund (TFF): 

NABARD has set up a Technology Facilitation Fund (TFF) with a corpus of 50 crore. The 

fund is focused on providing support to tech startups working in agriculture and rural 

development sector. The fund provides a range of flexible support mechanisms including 

grants loans equity and convertible grants designed around the needs of each startup. 

 

5. Govt Sponsored Programmes linked with Bank Credit 

 

1. Policy Initiatives – State Govt. (including Cooperatives) 

 

Uttarakhand Logistic Policy 2023 

• The policy aims to address the cross functional needs of the entire value chain of the 

ecosystem and provides fiscal and nonfiscal incentives to logistics companies ranging from 

1025 of project cost.  

• Strengthening of new and existing logistics infrastructure. 

• Creation of a simplified proactive and responsive institutional mechanism. 

• To develop a hub spoke logistics model in the State to strengthen economic linkages between 

hilly and plain areas. 

• To promote green and innovative practices to develop competitive logistics infrastructure. 

 

Uttarakhand Service Sector Policy 2024  

• The investor can avail Capital Subsidy up to 25 of Investment in Eligible Capital Assets in 5 

years. 

• To facilitate private sector investments into Focus Service Sectors. 

• To create state of art sustainable infrastructure for the new service sector 

• To promote inclusive and balanced regional service sector growth. 

• To build institutional capacity and high value productive employment opportunities in Focus 

Service Sectors. 

• To ease clearances in Focus Services Sectors and to create an enabling business environment 

facilitated by a single window system. 
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Uttarakhand State Solar Policy 2023 

• Reach a cumulative capacity of 2500 MW by December 2027. 

• Accelerate investment in solar through new deployment mechanisms. 

• Provide reliable access to electricity to rural consumers. 

• Support the development of solar based livelihood applications. 

• Create opportunities for tourism to be part of the energy transition by offering incentives and 

innovative business models. 

• Showcase the potential of agro photovoltaics of boost agricultural income. 

• Provide training for skill development to create employment through solar project 

deployment. 

 

Aroma Park Policy 2018  

• The objective is to increase the income of farmers and creating employment opportunities 

in rural areas by providing better markets for various aromatic plants herbs produced by 

farmer. 

• Capital subsidy of 40% (maximum up to Rs. 40 Lacs) on the fixed capital investment on 

plant & machinery and factory building/work shed. 

• Interest Subsidy of 10% (max. up to 8 lacs) per annum for a period of maximum 5 years. 

• Concession: 100% exemptions of SGST for 5 years from the date of start of production. 

• Stamp Duty: 100% exemptions on land purchase and lease deed for first time. 

 

Organic Agriculture Act 2019 

• To promote organic farming and to regulate sale of Chemical and Synthetic Fertilizers 

Pesticides Herbicides Veterinary Drugs Livestock feed etc. 

• Under the Act if any private agency is willing to engage in the procurement / trade/ export/ 

processing of organic agricultural produce such agency shall register itself with UOCB. 

Registration is free of cost. Whoever violates any provision of Sec. 3 4 5 8 or 9 of this Act shall 

be punished with imprisonment for a term which may extend to 1 year or with fine which 

may extend to Rs. 100000 or with both. 

 

Mega Industrial and Investment Policy 2021 

• Under this policy new projects with capital investment of Rs. 50.00 crore or more and units 

for expansion of existing projects shall be included. 

• Entrepreneurs shall be given 50% reimbursement assistance on stamp duty charges.  

• Interest reimbursement assistance of 7% subject to project classification. 

• The eligible enterprises shall be reimbursed 100% of the electricity duty due/paid on the 

electricity bill consumed in the production work. 

• Capital Subsidy of 30% subject to a maximum of Rs. 50.00 lakhs for setting up an effluent 

treatment plant. 

State Export Policy 2021 

• Increase share of exports from Rs. 15900 crore in FY 2021 to Rs. 30000 crore in 5 years. 

• Create additional employment opportunity for 30000 individuals. 

• Provide a simplified proactive and responsive institutional mechanism for rapid growth of 

exports. 

• Develop new and strengthen existing export infrastructure. 

• Enhance export potential of traditional & focus export sectors. 

• Provide fiscal and nonfiscal incentives. 

• Provide handholding support to existing and new exporters. 
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• Coordinate with all national and global agencies connected with promotion of exports. 

 

Uttarakhand Tourism Policy 20232030  

• Tourism to contribute USD 10 billion to states economy annually & at least 15% of the 

state’s GSDP. 

• To attract investment of Rs. 40000 crore in tourism and take up minimum 100% PPP 

projects before 2030. 

• To facilitate skill development of 10 lakh workers and employ 20 lakh people. 

• To increase foreign tourists visits & average length of stay to 45 days. 

• To ensure that new tourism projects adopt sustainable measures. 

 

Uttarakhand MSME Policy 2023 

• To provide access to capital for the establishment of new MSMEs so that by attracting 

maximum investment. 

• To encourage expansion scaling up and diversification of existing MSMEs. 

• To reduce regional disparities and disparities on the parameters of entrepreneurship 

employment and per capita income. 

• Maximize benefit of financial incentives to promote the establishment of Micro and Small 

enterprises. 

• Creation of a sensitive administrative system equipped with excellent modern technology for 

upgradation of already established units. 

 

Uttarakhand Drone Promotion & Usage Policy, 2023 

Attract & facilitate manufacturing investment of Rs. 500 crore and additional upskilling and 

services investment of Rs. 500 crores in the state. Annual revenue of Rs. 500 crores from the 

drone manufacturing and service ecosystem. Create 5,000 jobs in the state and additional 

5,000 certified Drone pilots in the state. 

 

          Uttarakhand StartUp Policy 2023  

To stimulate the growth of 1000 startups in next 05 years and establish 30 new incubation 

centers across the state. Monthly allowance up to Rs.15,000/ for student entrepreneurs and 

Rs. 20,000/ for women entrepreneurs. 

 

2. State Budget 

2.1. Important Announcements 

• States budget is of Rs 89.23 thousand crore for the fiscal year 2024-25 amounting to growth 

of 15.27% over 2023-24. 

• The Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP) of Uttarakhand for 2024-25 (at current 

prices) is projected to be Rs. 394675.30 crore amounting to growth of 14% over 2023-24. 

• Fiscal deficit for 2024-25 is targeted at 2.3% of GSDP. In 2023-24 as per the revised 

estimates fiscal deficit is expected to be 2.2% of GSDP lower than the budget estimate for 

2023-24. 

• In 2024-25 State GST is estimated to be the largest source of own tax revenue (45% share). 

State GST revenue is estimated to increase by 16 over the revised estimates of 2023-24. 

• Budget’s priorities include infrastructure green energy social welfare education and sports 

which will help in achieving the goals of Satat Vikas at a faster pace. 

• Under the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana a provision of approximately Rs 

104.25 crore is being made in the financial year 2024-25. 

• A provision of Rs 35 crore is being made in the year 2024-25 under the Chief Minister 
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State Agricultural Development Scheme. 

• State government is ensuring prosperity in the state by keeping the Gareeb(poor) Yuva 

(youth) Annadata (food provider) and Nari Shakti (women empowerment) i.e. GYAN in 

focus. 

• Complete digitization of land records and other government records in the state in a 

phased manner. Bio fencing will be implemented in a phased manner under agriculture 

horticulture and forest department in the state. 

• Eoffice systems will be introduced in all government offices. 

• A new scheme is being proposed to strengthen cyber security infrastructure in Uttarakhand. 

• Social welfare: To promote women’s equality and ensure gender sensitive planning Rs 

14538 crore has been allocated as gender budget. 

• Education and Sports: All government schools will be provided essential furniture. Rs 250 

crore has been allocated towards organising the 38th National Games in the state. 

• The Jamarani Dam Multipurpose Project under PM Krishi Sinchayee Yojana has been 

allocated Rs 710 crore. 

• The development and diversification of a high quality academic environment as well as 

the promotion of new technologies are being undertaken under the auspices of the NEP. A 

provision of Rs 2.00 crore has been made for the implementation of research and 

development projects for the year 2024-25. 

• Provision of Rs. 5.00 crore is being made under Women Self Help Group Empowerment 

Scheme. 

 

2.2. Highlights related Agriculture & Farm Sector 

 

• Prime Ministers Micro Food Enterprises Scheme: Rs. 26.77 crore allocated for 2024-25. 

• Chief Ministers Fishery Wealth Scheme: Rs. 12.00 crore allocated for 2024-25. 

• Micro Food Enterprises Development Scheme: 25% additional financial assistance for 

units in mountainous regions. 

• Chief Ministers State Livestock Mission Program: 90% interest subsidy on bank loans for 

self employment. 

• Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana: Rs. 104.25 crore allocated for 2024-25 to support 

fisheries development. 

• Deendayal Upadhyaya Cooperation and Farmer Welfare Scheme: Rs. 85.00 crore allocated 

for 2024-25. 

• Mission Apple Scheme: Rs. 35.00 crore allocated for 2024-25.  

• Farmer Pension Scheme: Rs. 46.10 crore allocated for 2024-25.  

• Millet Mission Project: Rs. 7.00 crore allocated for 2024-25. 

• Promotion of Local Crops Program: Rs. 5.75 crore allocated for 2024-25. 

• Cinnamon and Tamarind Missions: A 10year action plan is being prepared. 

• Chief Ministers State Agriculture Development Scheme: Rs. 35.00 crore allocated for       

2024-25. 

• Spring and River Rejuvenation Authority (SARRA): 

a) Rs. 19.00 crore allocated under the revenue head. 

b) Rs. 50.00 crore allocated under the capital head for 2024-25. 

• State Millet Mission: Implemented with positive outcomes aiding farmers income through 

increased private sector purchases. 

• Silage and Dairy Cattle Nutrition Scheme: 

a) 75% subsidy on silage. 

b) 50% subsidy on feed blocks probiotics and mineral mixtures. 
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• Additional subsidies for regional animal feed: Rs. 6/kg in mountainous areas Rs. 4/kg in 

plain areas. 

• Fodder Policy: Announced to address fodder shortages. Fish Production Growth: 

• 22% annual growth over the past two years. 

• Current production: 7324 metric tons; trout production up to 506 metric tons. 

• Boundary Fencing Saturation: Phased approach implemented by Agriculture Horticulture 

and Forest Departments. 

• Chief Ministers Natural Farming Scheme: Approval received for implementation. 

• Dairy Value Incentive Scheme: 

a) Direct subsidies transferred via DBT. 

b) Rs. 32.00 crore allocated for 2024-25. 

c) Approximately 53000 beneficiaries supported. 

• Fish Farmers Support: 

a) Accident insurance coverage. 

b) Distribution of Farmer Credit Cards. 

c) Establishment of Fish Farmer Producer Organizations. 

 

2.3. Highlights related to Rural Development & Non-Farm Sector 

• Rs. 2217.00 crore has been allocated towards community development including schemes 

such as Pandit deendayal Upadhyay Rural Skill Scheme PMAY and PMSGY. 

• Rs. 525.00 crore has been allocated towards rural water supply programmes. 

• Rs. 1359.00 crore is proposed to be spend on allopathic rural health services such as primary 

health centres and community health centres. 

• Provision of Rs. 5.00 crore is being made under Women Self Help Group Empowerment 

Scheme. 

• Provision of Rs. 35.00 is being made for the construction of ITIs. 

• Provision of Rs. 144.00 crore is being made for the Rashtirya Gram Swaraj Abhiyan. 

• Provision of Rs. 25.00 crore is being made for the construction of Panchayat buildings. 

• Provision of Rs 20.00 crore is being made for the Chief Ministers Border Area Development 

Scheme. 

• Provision of Rs 10.00 crore is being made for Rural Business Incubator. 

• Provision of Rs 8.00 crore is being made for the Mera Gaon Meri Sadak Scheme. 

• Provision of Rs 20.00 crore is being made for the Mukhya Mantri Palayan Roktham 

Scheme. 

• Provision of Rs 15.00 crore is being made for the construction of mini stadiums in rural 

areas in the financial year 2024-25. 

• Provision of Rs 390.74 crore rupees is being made for the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana 

(Gramin). 

 

3. Govt Sponsored Programmes linked with Bank Credit 

 

a) Mukhyamantri Swarojgar Yojna (MSY Nano): The main objective of the scheme is 

to ensure the availability of term loan/working capital loan/composite loan to small 

businessmen/entrepreneurs. Under the scheme collateral free loan facility up to Rs 50000 

will be provided. Projects related to industry service business and primary sector activities 

including agriculture horticulture animal husbandry poultry fisheries meat processing etc. 

will be financed through banks and back ended subsidy upto 25% to 40% are being provided 

to beneficiaries. 
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b) Ganga Gai Mahila Dairy Yojana: Under the scheme 01 crossbred milch cow will be 

made available to a group of women members of milk cooperative societies formed at village 

level with the objective of making them financially self-reliant. To ensure clean milk 

production grant money will be provided for construction of cattle shed and cattle trough 

for the milch animals of the beneficiary. Under the scheme, Rs. 52,000 unit cost is 

proposed out of which Rs. 27000 is government grant Rs. 20000 is bank loan and Rs. 5000 

is beneficiary’s share. 

 

c) Mukhyamantri Solar SelfEmployment Scheme: Scheme envisages to prevent job 

migration to create additional sources of income for farmers/ rural person by installing solar 

power plants on agricultural land that has been turning barren and to promote the 

production of green energy in the State. In this scheme up to 70% of total cost of the project 

is being provided as a loan by cooperative banks at the rate of 8% interest for a period of 15 

years. The unit cost per KW has been increased to Rs. 50000/ from Rs. 40000/ and 

subsidy to 40% of project cost. 

 

d) Special Scheme for Promoting Women Entrepreneurship (Nav Disha Yojana): 

A special scheme of providing 25 Capital Subsidy (maximum Rs. 25.00 lacs and Interest 

Subsidy @ 6% (maximum Rs. 5.00 lacs per unit per annum) has been approved to encourage 

women entrepreneurship in manufacturing as well as services sector was started by the 

State Govt. in the year 2015. 

 

e) Deendayal Upadhyay Sahkarita Kisan Kalyan Yojana: Under the scheme interest 

free loan of Rs. 1.00 lakh and Rs. 5.00 lakh is being provided to small/marginal farmers/ 

BPL families of state and SHGs respectively. This also envisages loan facilities upto Rs. 3.00 

lakh at 0 interest rates to farmers of the State for allied agricultural activities viz. agro 

processing fisheries animal husbandry organic farming etc. 

 

f) Veer Chandra Singh Garhwali Paryatan Swarojgar Yojna: Launched on 1st June 

2002 with the aim to provide self-employment. Scheme envisages assistance for vehicle 

and nonvehicle items. Under this scheme government assistance of 33% (maximum Rs. 

33.00 lakh) in hilly areas and of 25% (maximum Rs. 25.00 lakh) in plain areas for 

nonvehicle items is being provided. Under the vehicle item which includes ordinary buses 

taxis maxi etc. government assistance of 25 50% (maximum of Rs. 20.00 lakh) is being 

provided. 

 

g) Deendayal Upadhyaya Grah Awas (Home Stay) Scheme: The main objective 

behind starting the scheme is to provide clean and affordable home stay facilities to 

national and international tourists. Under this scheme for hill areas capital subsidy of 33% 

or R s . 10 lakh whichever is minimum and for first five years of loan payment interest 

subsidy is 50% of the interest or Rs. 1.50 lakh per year whichever is minimum. For plain 

areas capital subsidy is 25% or R s .  7.50 lakh whichever minimum and interest subsidy for 

first 5 years of loan payment is 50% of interest or Rs. 1.00 lakh per year whichever is 

minimum. 

 

h) Rural Credit cumSubsidy Housing Scheme 

It is a subsidy linked Rural Housing Scheme. Families residing in villages with income less 

than Rs. 32000/ p.a. eligible under the scheme. Maximum cost of house can be Rs 50000/ 

with Rs.40000/ as loan amount and Rs.10000/ (maximum) as subsidy. The implementing 

agency of this scheme is DRDA. The loan and subsidy ratio under the scheme is 75:25. 
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Chapter 2 

Credit Potential for Agriculture 

2.1 Farm Credit 

2.1.1 Crop Production, Maintenance & Marketing 

2.1.1.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

The areas from high peaks to deep valleys of Champawat district provide diversity to 

Agriculture. Agriculture is the main occupation and various types of crops are grown 

including wheat, paddy, oilseeds, pulses, spices, potatoes and fodder in the district. The 

net sown area in the district is 12427 ha and the gross sown area is 19743 ha. The cropping 

intensity is 159 percent and the net irrigated area is only 10.45 percent of the net sown 

area. Farmers in the district are facing erratic rainfall, hailstorm, snowfall and outbreak 

of wild animals. Farmers of all areas of the district are affected by the damage caused by 

monkeys and wild boars. The fields in the district are terraced, due to which fertile soil 

is being depleted every year due to excessive rainfall and to prevent it, soil conservation 

works need to be done. Agricultural holdings are scattered in the district and 95 percent 

of the land holdings are 2 ha or less than that. The state government has announced the 

support price for local and traditional crops produced in the hilly areas. The state 

government is also trying to promote clusterbased agriculture. Several efforts such as 

bonus on production of Madua, Ramdana, Chaulai, Phapher, Gahat (Horse Gram), Black 

Rice (Kala Bhat) and Toor pulses. 

2.1.1.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

• The Agriculture Department has a district level soil testing laboratory with major 

and micronutrients testing facilities. 

• Shortterm production loans are being provided by 9 branches of District Cooperative  

Bank  and  23 Primary Agricultural Cooperative Societies (PACS), 9 branches of 

Regional Rural Bank and all branches of Commercial Banks in the district. 

• Due to scattered holdings, farm mechanization and investment in the district are not 

getting a proper boost, so to solve this, chakbandi (consolidation) of the holdings is 

required for which the state government is making efforts. 

• The government should notify more and more crops under Crop Insurance Scheme, 

so that all farmers get benefits and crop diversification can be maintained. 

• KVK is located at Lohaghat block of Champawat which extends extension and advisory 

services to the farmers of the district. 

2.1.2 Water Resources 

2.1.2.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

Water is one of the most important elements in the Agricultural Production System. Water 

not only supports plant life but also enhances the optimum utilization and efficiency of 

other elements such as seeds and fertilizers used in agriculture. All types of irrigation 

projects (including surface and ground water) covering 2000 hectares of cultivable land 

are defined as the Minor Irrigation Project. Water resources can be used efficiently by 

other irrigation methods such as drip irrigation, Sprinkler irrigation and water saving 

methods such as construction of drains in the edge of the field, underground pipelines 

and Rainwater Harvesting Tanks. By assessment of credit disbursement in this sector over 
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the last three years, it has been found that the status of credit disbursement by banks 

under water resources has been negligible. Net irrigated area is only 10.45 percent of net 

sown area. Irrigation in the district is mainly rainfed with around 10 percent of the NSA 

being irrigated through minor irrigation schemes only. There has been no assessment of 

Ground Water by the CGWB and irrigation is restricted through surface water only. 

2.1.2.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

It is not possible to build medium (2000-10000 hectare CCA) and large (CCA more than 

10000 hectares) irrigation schemes, such as large canals, dams, etc. in the district. It is 

becoming difficult to keep in order even the small canals built at different places in the 

district. The reason for this is the landslide and debris due to the steep slope and uneven 

geological structure. The mountain ranges in the entire district are of steep to medium 

gradient, so it is very difficult and expensive to develop irrigation facilities. At present, 

water is being supplied to the fields in the district through Guls taking water from Ponds, 

Natural Springs and Hydrams. The main sources of water are surface water, natural 

springs, seasonal and perennial Gaad, Gadera, etc. Under NMSA, there is a provision to 

provide 2550 percent subsidy for micro irrigation and rainwater harvesting. In view of 

the current agricultural irrigated area in the district and the possibilities of its growth, it is 

necessary to make huge financial investment by the State and Central Government in this 

subsector. 

2.1.3 Farm Mechanization 

2.1.3.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

About 79 per cent of the agricultural land holdings in the district are less than 1 hectare. 

About 16 percent of the agricultural land holdings are between 1 and 2 hectares. About 

95 per cent of the farmers fall in the small and marginal category. Under farm 

mechanization, no loan has been provided by banks for the last several years. Ploughing 

machinery, power tiller, hand sprayer, thresher, tillage plough, pump set are provided to 

the farmers by the Agriculture Department, in which the farmers have to deposit their 

margin. The Agriculture Department is providing agricultural machinery at 5080 percent 

subsidy to farmer organizations under the Agricultural Mechanization Scheme. The bank, 

along with the Department of Agriculture, can provide the remaining amount as loan. 

Farm power in the district is very low. As per WAPCOS study report, the farm power in 

the district was 0.789 KW/ha in 210617. No financing has been reported in the sector in 

the last three years. 

2.1.3.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

• There are no agricultural service centres in the district. 

• Under MIDHHMNEH, 2550 percent subsidy and 5080 percent subsidy on purchase of 

agricultural machinery under SMAM is available to farmers. 

2.1.4 Plantation & Horticulture, including Sericulture 

2.1.4.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

Horticulture in the district is a great option for effective land use and the geographical 

location and climate of the district is suitable for all types of horticulture crops. 

Horticulture is also the most beneficial agricultural activity for the place. Despite having 

sufficient potential in horticulture, credit flow in this sector is very low. The trend towards 
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Mushroom production, polyhouse, bee keeping, cultivation of Aromatic Plants and Fruits 

is increasing in the district. 

The total area under major horticulture crops grown in the district during 2020-21 was 

13449.35 ha with production of 51768.70 MT. The productivity of crops is very less as 

compated to National average. Productivity of fruits, vegetables and spices is 1.65 MT/ha, 

6.66 MT/ha and 6.20 MT/ha respectively. 

2.1.4.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

At present Government Farm/ Nurseries in the District are unable to provide seedlings of 

horticultural crops as per demand and all nurseries are not even functional at their 

full capacity. 

Under MIDHHMNEH in the district, Govt. is also providing subsidy for small and hi-tech 

nurseries, establishment of new gardens, expansion of floriculture area, mushroom 

production, renovation of old gardens, green house/ Shade net House/ Anti-Hail net/ 

Training/ postharvest management and marketing. Kiwi plantation is being adopted by 

lot of farmers and department is also promoting its cultivation under Kiwi mission. 

2.1.5 Forestry & Waste Land Development 

2.1.5.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

The district has 132338 hectares of forest land which is 57 percent of the total 

geographical area of the district. For the rural people, the forest is the only means for 

their firewood, fodder, medicines and timber. The forests of the district mainly have 

Spruce, Cedar, Sal, Chyura, Pine and Oak trees. Afforestation can be done in wastelands 

and cultivable wastelands, in which Ringal, Rambans, Bhimal, Mulberry, Lemon grass 

and Bamboo can be planted. These species are suitable for soil and also contribute to 

water conservation as well as provide fodder and raw materials for cottage industry. 16976 

hectares of cultivable land is lying barren in the district, on which forestry development 

works can be done. 

2.1.5.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

Bamboo and ringal based handicraft training can be provided by various agencies in 

the district, which will also provide employment to the people. Uttarakhand Ringal 

products also have GI tag. 

Growing of mixed forest / plantation with multipurpose broadleaves trees and shrubs 

should be encouraged on degraded and wasteland. Uttarakhand Forest Corporation can 

promote ecotourism in PPP mode which would also open new vistas of financing for the 

banks under this sector. State Agriculture University (SAU) need to develop agro-climate 

specific agro- forestry models with forest & horticulture tress in combination with field 

crops. 

2.1.6 Animal Husbandry – Dairy 

2.1.6.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

In the animal husbandry sector, Dairy is an important activity in the district and provides 

employment and sources of income to most of the Small Farmers and Rural Women. 

According to the Animal Census 2019, there are 34180 hybrid cattle and 45506 

indigenous breed cattle in the district. Animal husbandry has emerged as an important 

and new business activity for employment in rural areas in the district. Due to the 
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improvement in local breeds of animals and rearing hybrid cow breeds by some farmers, 

milk production has increased in the district. So their income has also increased. The 

condition of loan disbursement in the dairy sector by banks in the district is comparatively 

better than other sectors. Commercialization of dairy development is still at a nascent 

stage in the district, to promote this sector, banks should come forward & provide loans to 

dairy farmers. 

Badri cows, an indigenous breed of hilly districts and it became the state’s first cattle breed 

to get certified by the National Bureau of Animal Genetic Resources, Karnal. A cattle 

breeding centre opened at Nariyal village in Champawat district for preservation of native 

breed. Total 289 Dairy Cooperative Societies are present in the district. 

2.1.6.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

• There are 15 veterinary hospitals, 28 artificial insemination centres and 23 animal 

service centres in the district, which are providing facilities to cattle farmers. 

• A milk chilling plant of 10000 litres capacity has been set up in Champawat 

development block of the district from where about 30004000 litres of milk is being 

sold daily. The milk packing plant in the district has started, whose capacity is 1200 

litres per hour. From this packing plant, 15002000 litres of milk is packed and sold in 

the district, as well as about 10000 litres of milk is sent daily by the milk union to 

Khatima, Lalkua and Dehradun. 

• The total milk production of the district is about 60000 litres. Bulk milk coolers 

have also been installed by the Milk Union for the collection of milk in Pati and 

Lohaghat development blocks of the district. 

• The per capita availability of milk in the district is much lower than the standards 

and the national average. Apart from this, the demand for milk is continuously 

increasing in other districts of the state and neighbouring districts of Uttar 

Pradesh. 

• Development program of cow and buffalo breed is being run by the department in the 

district. The objective of this program is to take animal breeding services from door to 

door and improve the breed of breeds in breedable cows and buffaloes by artificial 

insemination and natural insemination method, so that milk production can be 

increased. 

2.1.7 Animal Husbandry – Poultry 

2.1.7.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

According to the Animal Census 2019, there were 114195 chickens in the district. 

Backyard poultry farming is being done by few farmers in the district. The demand and 

consumption of poultry products is high in the district and at present, poultry products are 

being supplied from Nainital and Udham Singh Nagar districts. Farmers have to make 

special efforts to keep chickens alive in the harsh climate of the district. Insurance 

companies shy away from insuring chickens. 

2.1.7.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

The Animal Husbandry Department is also providing financial assistance to the farmers 

for poultry activity. But there is a huge gap between total production and demand. A 

broiler hatchery is located in the adjoining district of Pithoragarh, which has a capacity of 

10000 hper batch, which can also meet the requirement of Champawat district. One 

hatchery may be established to cater to the needs of farmers in the district. 
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2.1.8 Animal Husbandry – Sheep, Goat, Piggery 

2.1.8.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

Sheep and goat rearing have been an important part of the mountain economy. Goat 

rearing is one of the traditional occupations in Champawat district. The weather and 

natural conditions are favorable for goat farming. Goat rearing is done in the district to 

meet the meat requirement. Goat rearing is done in all the development blocks of the 

district. Pig farming is also a major income generating activity in the plains of the district, 

Tanakpur and Banbasa. Apart from this, the limited land available with the farmers 

motivates them to take up these activities for other additional income. According to the 

Animal Census 2019, there are 60520 goats and 80 pigs in the district. 

2.1.8.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

• There are 15 veterinary hospitals, 28 artificial insemination centers and 23 animal 

service centers in the district which are providing treatment for sheep and goat. 

• There is one Angora rabbit farm in the district, which provides angora rabbits to the 

farmers. 

• Good goat breeds may be provided to the farmers in the district under the goat valley 

scheme. 

2.1.9 Fisheries 

2.1.9.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

Fisheries sector is an important allied activity of agriculture. Fresh water fishery and 

fishing is an economic activity in the district. There is a possibility of fisheries in the 

district mainly in cold water and flowing water. Although there are natural lakes and ponds 

in the district, fisheries are not being done on large scale in the organized sector. There is 

a lot of potential for investment in this subsector and if there is proper investment, it can 

emerge as a major source of employment in the district. 

2.1.9.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

• At present, the total annual fish production in the district is around 2.46 quintals. 

• Ladhia, Lohavati, Kali and Sharda are the major rivers in the district. Fish seeds are 

also added to the rivers every year by the Fisheries Department. Apart from this, 

fish farming is also being done in Shyamala Tal present in the district. There is no fish 

market in the district, but fish is sold in 4 meat markets of the district. 

• NABARD has also provided training to farmers by setting up poultry/fisheries based 

demonstration units in the district through Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Lohaghat for 

integrated fisheries. 

• ICAR Directorate of Cold Water Fisheries Research, Bhimtal has an experimental 

farm located at Chirapani in Champawat district. 

• One Fish Hatchery may be established in the district. 

2.1.10 Farm Credit – Others 

2.1.10.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

Ploughing & draught animals are the backbone of hill agriculture, they are used in all 

types of agricultural work. The land holdings are small and terrace farming is prevalent. 
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For this reason, agricultural land is ploughed with bulls. There is little possibility of farm 

mechanization in some parts of the district. Local breed and hybrid bulls are used for 

agricultural work. Local breeds are available in the district itself, but Dogali breed or 

high breed bulls can be purchased from the plains of the state, Haryana and western 

Uttar Pradesh. In hilly areas, Mules are the only means of transporting goods, building 

materials and agricultural produce from the main road to their homes and farms, besides 

they are also used to carry passengers to distant areas. Travellers going on adventure 

tourism also use mules to transport their luggage. 

2.1.10.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

According to the animal census 2019, there are 18408 indigenous and hybrid bulls and 

707 horses/mules in the district. Good breed mules are not available in the district. At 

present, horses and mules are purchased from Bijnor, Saharanpur, Muzaffarnagar, 

Ramnagar. 

2.1.11 Sustainable Agricultural Practices 

2.1.11.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

At present, farmers mainly focus only on crop production in which there is uncertainty 

in their income and their employment. In this context, the integration of various activities 

related to agriculture will not only increase the income of the farmers but will also create 

new employment opportunities in their families. Sustainable agriculture practices provide 

a muchneeded alternative to fertilizer and chemical intensive agriculture, whose longterm 

effects include topsoil erosion, groundwater depletion, and biodiversity reduction. Under 

sustainable agricultural practices, farmers can adopt methods of agroforestry, integrated 

farming system, crop rotation, organic farming, mulching, natural farming, intercropping 

etc. 

2.1.11.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

• The Integrated Livelihood Support Project (ILSP) in collaboration with various 

departments had prepared and displayed some models of integrated farming system 

in the agricultural fair so that awareness could be created among the farmers.Indian 

Farming Systems Research Institute (IIFSR), Modipuram 

• and other ICAR institutes have developed 51 integrated farming systems for 

Marginal and Small landholders of 25 States/UTs in India. Information regarding 

state specific IFS model can be obtained from the link given below 

http://www.iifsr.res.in/sites/default/files/prog_files/Bulletin_IFS_J uly_2020.pdf 

• IFS models were also developed for location specific areas by State Agricultural 

Universities. 

2.2 Agriculture Infrastructure 

2.2.1 Construction of Storage and Marketing Infrastructure 

2.2.1.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

There is no possibility of setting up large capacity rural warehouses/cold storage in the 

district. The main reason for this is difficult geographical conditions, limited land, seasonal 

horticulture, nonavailability of fruits throughout the year and transportation problems. In 

previous years, groundlevel credit flow to this sector has been zero. The production of 

food grains in the district is less than required, so there is no surplus for marketing. During 

the rain and snowfall in the district, there are problems of transportation for continuous 

http://www.iifsr.res.in/sites/default/files/prog_files/Bulletin_IFS_J
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availability of food grains in remote areas and online marketing of agricultural markets 

through ENAM, with online agricultural trade through e-RAKAM, the potential of this 

sector has been assessed by estimating the storage needs of agricultural products. 

2.2.1.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

There are a total of 57 warehouses of 7012 tonnes capacity in the district, out of which 7 

food grain godowns are of the State Government and the rest are rural godowns. 

There is a need to establish small capacity cold storages in the district. 

2.2.2 Land Development, Soil Conservation and Watershed Development 

2.2.2.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

The net sown area in the district is limited to only 5.31 percent of the total reported area. 

The main problems faced in land development in the district are the same as in other 

hilly areas where the holdings are very small and scattered. The main objective of Land 

Development Activities is to promote various factors of agricultural production, seeds, 

fertilizers, irrigation, proper use of agricultural machinery and use of new scientific 

agricultural techniques. Bio measures include vegetative fences, cropping in strips, 

ploughing, mulching, etc., which can be done by the farmer at minimum cost. But 

mechanical measures involve higher costs which can be made available to farmers through 

loans by banks. 

2.2.2.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

• Watershed development works have been done in Pati, Champawat and Lohaghat 

development blocks of the district under Integrated Watershed Development Program 

– I, II, III and Special Watershed Program. In GramyaI, work has been completed in 

66 Gram Panchayats in Lohaghat and Barakot blocks through a total of 8 micro 

watersheds (Source: State of Uttarakhand, Preliminary Report Integrated Watershed 

Management Programme, Directorate of Watershed Management, Dehradun). 

• The Agriculture Department of the district is also providing soil health cards to all 

farmers since the year 201516 by taking one sample per 2.50 hectare per irrigated area 

and 10 hectare agricultural land in unirrigated areas as per the standards on the basis 

of a total of 2960 soil samples. 

2.2.3 Agri. Infrastructure – Others 

2.2.3.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

The main crops in the district are paddy, wheat, soybean, mustard, mandua, peas, French 

bean, radish, okra, fenugreek, spinach, potato, ginger, turmeric etc. But the main problem 

of the farmer in sowing these crops is the low availability of improved seeds of these crops 

and their nonavailability on time. The Agriculture and Horticulture Department provides 

improved seeds of crops to the farmers every year, but its quantity is only a few percent 

of the total seed requirement of the district. The present situation of seed availability in the 

district is not good and the estimated seed replacement rate on the basis of seed 

distribution data of various crops to farmers by the departments every year is very low. 

Seeds, which are a very important component for crop production, are not available in 

sufficient quantity to the farmers due to which the average production of main crops in the 

district is also very low. 

2.2.3.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

On the one hand, farmers lack improved seeds, on the other hand, the environment of 
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the district is suitable for the production of seeds of many crops, mainly vegetables. At 

present, the horticulture department mainly produces radish, potato and onion seeds in 

the district, which is much less than the requirements of the district. Therefore, there are 

good possibilities of development of this activity in the district. Banks will also have to 

provide credit to expand this activity. 

Under MIDHNMNEH and "National Mission for Sustainable Agriculture (NMSA)", there 

is a provision of 50 percent grant for setting up Vermi Compost units. To increase the 

income of farmers, they have to be given high quality seeds and reduce the cost of 

agricultural production and promote the use of more and more organic manures to 

maintain the fertility of agricultural land. 

2.3 Agriculture – Ancillary Activities 

2.3.1 Food & Agro Processing 

2.3.1.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

Agriculture production in the district is very low, which is not even able to meet the daily 

needs of the local residents, so the potential of agriculture processing is negligible, 

however, the quality of products can be increased by the preservation and processing of 

fruits and vegetables, processing of medicinal and aromatic plants so that farmers can get 

more benefit. The agro processing sector has been declared as thrust area by the 

Government of India and NABARD. In order to develop the agro processing sector, the 

Government of India has increased the Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) limit to 100 

percent under its Make in India campaign. The Reserve Bank of India has included this 

sector in the priority sector with the objective of facilitating bank credit. The Government 

of India has set up a Food Processing Fund in NABARD to promote agro-processing sector, 

through which loans are being provided to Food Parks and Agro Processing Units. It is 

also proposed to set up and modernize four food processing units in Uttarakhand under 

the Kisan Sampada Yojana of Government of India with grant assistance upto 35 percent 

per unit. The Reserve Bank of India has also placed Rs. 100.00 crore per person or unit 

loan in the Agro Processing Sector in the category of priority sector loan. Tejpatta and 

spices are products identified under ODOP and units for these products can be financed 

under PMFME. 

2.3.1.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

• Some NGOs in the district provide training on fruit processing to women of self help 

groups. NABARD has also provided training for processing of fruits and spices at many 

places in association with NGOs. 

• Under the MIDHHMHEH scheme, subsidy up to 50 percent per unit up to Rs. 800 

lakh is available for food processing and value addition management. 

• Under the "National Mission on Food Processing (NMFP), announced by the 

Government of India, grant assistance ranging from 25 to 75 percent is available on 

the establishment of such units. 

• As the horticulture production is increasing in the district, there is a need to promote 

processing units in the district. 

2.3.2 Agri Ancillary Activities – Others 

2.3.2.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

At present, there is no Micro Finance Institution working in the district. Also, no Farmer 

Service Society (FSS) is functioning in the district. 
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2.3.2.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

All the 23 Primary Agricultural Cooperative Societies (PACS) in the district function as 

members of the District Cooperative Bank in a three-tier structure. These societies seek 

sanction of Credit limit from District Cooperative Bank every year for providing 

Agriculture and Priority Sector advances to their members. Therefore, these societies are 

not likely to take loans from any other financial institution. 
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Chapter 3 

Credit potential for MSMEs 

 

3. Credit potential for MSMEs 

3.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

Champawat district being in border and remote area, level of industrialization/ urbanization 

is very low. There is no large and medium scale industry here. Efforts are being made by 

the District Industries Center to establish big units in the district. Rural nonagricultural 

sector in the district can be developed by setting up Small and Cottage Units along with 

tourism based service sector. The major activities here are flourmill, goldsmithing, shawl 

cloth making, readymade garments, welding, tin boxes, furniture, electronic repair, tailoring, 

hosiery, leather work, bee keeping, Incense sticks making, woolen cloth, carpet making, 

wooden toys, paddy mill and oil crushing. Under the service area in the district include, 

Hotels, Roadside Dhabas, Cyber Cafes, Milk Parlors, means of transport (Jeep/Car) Motor 

Garages, Tyres retreading, Small Shops, tourist Guides, Accommodation, Education, Tent 

Houses, etc. There is potential for development of Tourism Industry (Ecotourism and 

Adventure tourism) in the district. Trekking and Adventure Tourism can be done on high 

peaks in the district. Natural lakes, lush green meadows, forestladen mountain ranges, 

dense forests etc. provide very beautiful views to the tourists. The district is one of the 

important tourist destinations of the state and the state government is trying to bring 

Uttarakhand on the tourism map of the world. The Devidhura religious place of the district 

is being developed under "One District One Tourism Place". Veer Chandra Singh Garhwali 

Tourism Self-employment Scheme has been implemented in the district, through which 

loans and grants are provided to unemployed youth for setting up service based tourism 

units. 

3.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

• About 2043 Micro Industrial Units and 1331 Khadi Village Industries units have 

been established in Champawat, which provide employment to 10146 people. 

• The Khadi Village Industries Board helps the local youth to set up village cottage 

industries under the margin money and interest subvention scheme. 

• The condition of electrification in the district is good, and almost all the villages have 

been electrified. 

 

3.3 Active Growth Centers 

Under the Growth Center Scheme initiated by Government of Uttarakhand (MSME), 5 growth 

centers are established for development of Agro processing farm equipments and utensils in 

various blocks of the district. These growth centers are established for accelerated 

development of the identified products and services by focusing on forward and backward 

linkages for overall industrial and economic development of the identified sectors in the 

district and are being run by various government agencies/ departments specialized in the 

concerned sectors. 
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Chapter 4 

Credit Potential for Export Credit, Education & Housing 

 

4.1 Credit Potential for Export Credit 

4.1.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

Not a single export based unit is working in the district and no branch of any bank in the 

district is disbursing loans for this sub sector. 

4.1.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

Champawat district is bordering Nepal. There is regular movement of goods and agro based 

products (fruits, vegetables, milk, meat, etc.) from Banbasa border to Nepal. APEDA, a 

Government of India organization, has reported a trade of about Rs. 12.75 crore of these 

items from Banbasa border in the last year. But as per the information received from banks 

and line departments, neither this trade is formally done nor any export based unit is 

operating here. 

FPOs may be encouraged to get EXIM License. There is good scope for Honey export, as 

one FPO has got tested the Honey produced in Shyamlatal by NMR testing and the Honey 

was found to be matching all Europe standards. 

 

4.2 Credit Potential for Education 

4.2.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

The objective of Education Loan Scheme is to provide eligible/eligible loans. The bank 

provides financial assistance to meritorious students for pursuing higher education in India 

and abroad. As per the norms prescribed by the Reserve Bank of India, loans up to Rs. 

20.00 lakh to a single person for educational purposes including professional courses fall 

under priority sector lending category. Literacy rate in the district is 79.83 percent. 

4.2.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

There are 516 junior basic schools, 134 senior basic schools, 146 higher secondary schools, 

04 colleges, 03 postgraduate colleges, 09 industrial training institutes, 05 polytechnic 

institutes in the district and most are running with government assistance. 

4.3 Credit Potential for Housing 

4.3.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

According to an estimate by the Ministry of Rural Development, there was a housing 

shortage of 439.3 lakh in rural India during the Twelfth Five Year Plan period. In 2012, 

urban areas required 18.78 million houses, out of which more than 95 percent of the 

housing requirement was in the economically weaker or low-income group. The vision for 

Rural Housing formulated by the Ministry of Rural Development is as follows: "Ensure 

adequate and affordable housing for all, provide sustainable and inclusive housing in Rural 

Areas through government support, encourage participation of communities under the 

Panchayati Raj system, self help and public private partnerships". 
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4.3.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

The Government of India has launched the Housing for All by 2022 scheme. For this, the 

government is implementing schemes like Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) and 

Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Rural). Housing loans are also being given under Indira Awas 

Yojana (currently Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana), Atal Awas Yojana, Deen Dayal Awas 

Yojana in the district, in which grants are being given to the beneficiaries. In future, on the 

basis of the SECC 2011 report, a total of 1228 new houses are proposed to be constructed 

under the Prime Ministers Housing Scheme in the district. 
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Chapter 5 

Credit Potential for Infrastructure 

5.1 Infrastructure  Public investments 

5.1.1 Status of the Infrastructure in the District 

Infrastructure refers to the availability of infrastructure that includes all kinds of 

investments that can directly provide the basis for economic activity. To increase the 

productivity of the three factors of production, land, capital and labour, good infrastructure 

is necessary. Rural infrastructure is very important for an agriculture based economy, 

especially in hilly districts like Champawat where most of the population lives in rural areas 

and is dependent on the agricultural sector for their livelihood, it is very important for them 

to develop basic facilities in rural areas. Projects related to Jhula bridges, roads, hydrum, 

bridges, rural warehouses in agriculture sector, nurseries, fish hatcheries, breeding units, 

chilling, pine needle bracket unit in industry area, multilevel parking and electrification of 

crematorium in social sector etc. are required in different development blocks. 

5.1.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

•  At present, there is a shortage of fruits and vegetable markets in the district, as 

large quantities of vegetables and fruits are being produced by the farmers and the 

produce is taken by them for selling to other places like Haldwani, Tanakpur, Pilibhit, 

etc., where they are exploited by the middlemen. 

•  There is only one soil testing laboratory in the district for the farmers to test the soil. 

•   A total of 3020 Cister (Hauz), 84 Hydram and 285.40 km of canal have been 

constructed in the district. 

•  There are 15 veterinary hospitals, 28 artificial insemination centres and 23 animal 

service centres in the district which are providing facilities to the livestock owners. 

There are a total of 8 milk routes in four development blocks of the district, in which 

about 12000 litres of milk is being collected daily by the milk union from 228 villages 

falling in it. 

•   In the district, cattle farmers have to face the shortage of fodder in some months of the 

year. To solve this problem, Animal Feed Banks can be established in every 810 

villages. 

•   By encouraging the private sector in the district and under the cooperative sector, 

chilling plants and deep freezer based units can be set up in each development block for 

processing milk up to 10002000 litres. There is a need to work towards setting up Solar 

based milk ATMs / chilling plants for the sale of milk through farmer organizations in the 

district. 

5.1.3 Benefits of RIDF Projects (except irrigation, rural roads and bridges) 

Construction and strengthening of Drinking water infrastructure, Dairy, ITI/Polytechnic 

buildings, GICs, veterinary centre, etc. have been undertaken under RIDF. A project for 

establishment of 1066 small polyhouses in Champawat district with a total financial outlay 

of Rs. 18.39 crore has been sanctioned under RIDF. 

5.2 Social Infrastructure involving Bank Credit 

5.2.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

Rapid changes in social and economic sectors, high technology, increasing population are 
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resulting in a rapid increase in the demand for infrastructure facilities. With a view to 

diversification of priority sectors, the Government has been making changes in policy 

legislation from time to time in terms of the quantum and nature of public investment to 

derive maximum returns from the limited resources available. Social participation was 

considered essential for achieving innovative technology, high quality and economic viability 

in the projects which resulted in the public private partnership idea. This was later 

changed to module like public private people’s participation and private people’s 

participation. Many toilets are not usable due to wear and tear. Therefore, there is need to 

conduct a survey through some NGOs, the status of construction of toilets in development 

blocks should be reassessed, and a realistic action plan should be prepared. 

Apart from this, the availability of clean drinking water is also a big problem in the district 

and the transportation of water by women from far-flung natural sources is a reality, 

keeping which in mind credit potential for the (RO) plant discharging at the rate of 

10005000 liters of water per hour has been assessed from where people will be able to 

get clean drinking water at a low cost. In view of the lack of participation of private sector 

in activities like hospitals and schools in the district, credit potential has been assessed to 

increase the participation of private institutions in these activities. 

5.2.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

• The central and state governments are providing financial assistance for the 

construction of toilets through the Swachh Bharat Mission and other schemes, but this 

assistance will not be sufficient for all the deprived families and the repair of broken 

toilets. Therefore, banks also need to provide loans for this activity. 

• There are 516 junior basic schools, 134 senior basic schools, 146 higher secondary schools, 

04 colleges, 03 postgraduate colleges, 09 industrial training institutes, 05 polytechnic 

institutes in the district and most are running with government assistance. 

• There are 8 allopathic, 26 Ayurvedic, 5 homeopathic, 18 primary health centres, 4 

family and maternal child welfare centres and 68 family and maternal child sub welfare 

centres and 1 tuberculosis hospital in the district. Therefore, along with providing 

adequate credit to promote the private sector, there is a need to make policy efforts to 

provide health services to all in the district. 

• Due to low water level of drinking water sources, the district has to face water shortage. 

By connecting the RO plant to the water ATM, drinking water can be made available 

to the people in the district at a reasonable rate. Banks need to publicize more so as to 

increase the credit offtake in this priority sector. 

5.3 Renewable Energy 

5.3.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

Solar energy, biogas and biofuel are the three major sources of energy which have not been 

tapped properly. The only sources that can be replenished in a short period are called 

renewable sources of energy. This includes biogas, production of energy from garbage 

waste, condensation and gasification of biogas, coal made from pine leaves, wind energy, 

solar energy, water energy, geothermal energy, energy from ocean waves, etc. 

5.3.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

Biogas, biofuel can be important sources of energy in the district. Water energy, using 

Gharat, can be used to run a flour mill in the district. In some remote villages in the district 

where there is still a problem of regular power supply, solar energy can be used for lighting 

and heating water. Lift irrigation units can also be set up using solar energy. Most parts of 

the state receive average 5.0kWh/ sqm to 5.5kWh/sqm Solar radiation per day due to which 
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there is ample scope for installation of suitable solar energy equipment. 1 percent capacity 

of solar conversion can convert 0.05kWh/sqm of radiation into energy. 

 

RIDF 

1. Details of RIDF projects sanctioned in the district are given below: 

(₹ crore) 

Sr. No. Tranche No. of 

projects 

Fin. Outlay RIDF Loan 

A Closed Tranches 89 NA 204.73 

B Ongoing tranches 46 127.63 112.35 

 Total (A + B) 135 127.63 317.08 

 

2. The sector-wise details of RIDF projects sanctioned in the district various categories are 

as given below: 

(₹ crore) 

Sr. 

   No. 

Sector Projects 

sanctioned (No.) 

RIDF loan 

A Irrigation/ Agriculture 36 105.11 

B Rural roads & bridges 93 192.28 

C Social Sector 6 19.68 

 Total (A + B + C) 135 317.07 



 Champawat, PLP 2025-26 
 

29 

 

Chapter 6 

 Informal Credit Delivery System  

6.1 Status of the Sector in the District 

Microfinance is a very important sector in achieving the financial inclusion goal of the 

Government of India. The Bank Linkage Program of Self Help Group, started by NABARD 

in the year 1992 for Women Empowerment by forming only 500 selfhelp groups, has 

become the world’s largest Microfinance Program today. According to the Master Circular 

issued by the Reserve Bank of India for Self Help Group – Bank Linkage, all the banks of 

the district have been directed to prepare branch-wise, development block-wise, bank-wise, 

district-wise a loan plan for Self Help Group and make it an integral part of the Corporate 

Loan Scheme. But no such scheme is being prepared in the district. NABARD is working 

to form Women Self Help Group through NGOs in the district. The NABARD All India Rural 

Financial Inclusion Survey 2021-22 report tells us that the average monthly income of an 

agricultural household from its agricultural activities is Rs 6153, which is only 45 percent 

of the total monthly income. To meet its needs, a farming family has to do some other 

nonagricultural work including MNREGA. 

During the financial year 2023-24 in the district, a total of 138 selfhelp group savings 

accounts have been opened, and 1012 have been provided with bank loans. The average 

loan distribution per selfhelp group in the district is approximately Rs. 1.7 lakh. 

6.2 Infrastructure and linkage support available, planned and gaps 

•   The Joint Liability Group (JLG) is a medium through which financial support is 

provided to small, marginal, landless, oral lessees, sharecroppers, etc., in the form of 

loans. It operates as an alternative to collateral for loans extended to these groups. 

•   Some of the district specific issues that hamper the Self Help Group Bank Linkage 

Programme in the district are lack of mutual trust and nonworking together between 

banks and NGOs, lack of effective grievance redressal mechanism of Self Help Group 

members, etc. A study on the loans given by banks to Self Help Groups (SHGs) turning 

into NPAs has revealed the following situation: 

➢ Focus on forming groups only to get subsidy from the government. 

➢ Lack of consistent support from Self Help Promotion Institutions (SHPIs/ CRP). 

➢ Irregular Monitoring/supervision by Banks. 

➢ Lack of proper system of credit appraisal or rating of Self Help Groups before giving 

bank loans. 

➢ Inadequate training to employees of bank and self-help promoting institutions. 
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Chapter 7 

Critical Interventions Required for Creating a Definitive Impact 

1. Farm Credit 

i. In order to bring more and more farmers and agricultural land under the ambit of crop 

insurance, the number of notified crops will also have to be increased and for risk 

reduction and better assessment of crop loss, the unit of notified area will have to be 

reduced from the present tehsil level to the level of gram panchayat. Since the entire 

district is an area of valleys and hills where there is a lot of difference in weather at a 

short distance, the number of automatic weather information centers (AWS) will also 

have to be increased for better and accurate assessment of weather. 

ii. Banks need to work in tandem with NGOs for complete financial inclusion in the 

district. BCs are being appointed by banks under financial inclusion, but there is a need 

to make other meaningful efforts along with policy initiatives to solve the problem of 

network faced by BCs to work in difficult geographical conditions. 

iii. Nonavailability of high yielding seeds and natural manure coupled with nonavailability 

of pesticides is affecting agricultural productivity. Efforts should also be made to 

overcome this shortage to increase productivity. 

iv. Land consolidation (chakbandi) efforts need to be made to organize scattered holdings. 

v. Number of operational land holdings in the district are 32257 and total KCC accounts as 

on 31 March 2024 are 24742. 

2. Water Resources 

i. At present, water is being taken from cisterns(Houz), natural springs and hydram in 

the district, and supplied to the fields through Gulls. The main sources of water are 

flowing water on the ground surface, natural springs, seasonal and perennial sources 

(Gad Gadere) etc. Irrigation methods such as drip irrigation, sprinkler irrigation and 

water saving methods such as drained fields, underground pipelines and rainwater 

harvesting tanks can be used efficiently to utilize the water resources. 

ii. Potential can be utilized to the maximum in minor irrigation projects. Special attention 

needs to be paid to drip irrigation, sprinkler irrigation, replacement of pump sets, etc. 

under minor irrigation for the year 2025-26, to ensure increase in farmers income 

from cash and high value crops like vegetables, flowers, offseason vegetables, etc. by 

promoting crop diversification and intensive cropping. Along with this, the cost can also 

be reduced by making maximum use of water from these irrigation systems. 

iii. There is no separate department for irrigation, mainly micro irrigation system, in the 

district. It is handled by the Agriculture Department. There is also a need to encourage 

private investment in this sector. 

iv. Projects for construction/ repair of Gulls on canals to increase the net irrigated area of 

the district can be financed under NABARD’s RIDF fund. 

3. Farm Mechanization 

i. Under MIDHHMNEH, 2550% subsidy is available to farmers for horticultural 

mechanization such as tractors, power tillers, automatic machines and 5075% subsidy 

is available on purchase of agricultural machinery under NFSM. Farmers need to be 

guided towards maintenance of agricultural machinery like tractors, power tillers, 

power sprayers, scissors and some apple packing and grading machines etc. so that 
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productivity enhancement, saving of time and money and the income of the farmers 

can be increased. 

ii. Youth should be imparted Training through ITI/RSETI in repair and maintenance 

of power tiller/ Agricultural machinery which will give them employment as well as 

benefit the agriculture sector. 

iii. Since all farmers are not able to afford large farm machinery, Farm Machinery Banks 

should be set up through Farmer Groups and PACS. 

4. Plantation and Horticulture 

i. In order to double the income of farmers and to reduce risk in agriculture, farmers will 

have to be provided adequate amount of long-term loans to motivate them to take up 

plantation/Horticulture besides crop production. This will require setting up nurseries 

to provide certified seeds and plants and more extension services to farmers. 

ii. Mushroom production, Poly house, Bee keeping, Aromatic plants and Fruit cultivation 

activities need to be promoted in the district. At the same time, attention has to be paid 

to the development and rejuvenation of apple orchards. 

iii. Nurseries can be set up in the private sector to provide good quality seedlings. 

Subsequently, by entering into an agreement with these nursery owners, plants of 

improved species of fruits can be prepared at the district level itself. 

iv. Silk production can be done throughout the year from naturally existing Mulberry, Oak 

and Kaul plants in all the Development Blocks of the district. Uttarakhand Silk Board/ 

Federation also have to make meaningful efforts to make this activity an employment 

oriented activity in the district. 

v. There is a lack of information amongst the branch managers and other staff. They will 

also have to be trained in appraisal and loaning of horticultural activities. 

vi. The climate of the district is very favorable for Floriculture. There is a need to provide 

training to selective farmers in floriculture and establish professional units of 

floriculture. 

vii. Beekeeping has long been a traditional practice in the hills, but its potential has not been 

commercially exploited. The bee species reared in the state are Apis mellifera in the 

plains and Apis cerrana indica in the hilly areas. There is a need to promote beekeeping 

in the district. Farmers will get additional income along with horticulture crops from 

beekeeping. 

5. Forestry/ Waste Land Development 

i. Social Forestry unit should be established under the Forest Department to encourage 

plantation of trees outside the traditional forest area. 

ii. In order to make forestry related schemes business oriented, programs should be made 

for training and excursion for providing expertise, skill building and imparting 

professional qualities. 

iii. There is also a need to create a system of regular marketing for the sale of 

Ringal/Bamboo products and promote marketing through advance contracts. 

6. Animal Husbandry Dairy 

i. The Animal Husbandry and Dairying Department of the district should also run a 

program by arranging good semen for artificial insemination to improve local breeds. 

ii. Most of the Milch Animals in the district are of local breeds whose milk production is 

very low, so banks should encourage the farmers of the district to buy animals of more 
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milk yielding breeds. 

iii. To overcome the shortage of green fodder in the district, there is a need to implement 

the scheme of sowing fodder on barren government land. 

iv. There is need to access the number of active dairy societies and actual requirement in 

the district. 

7. Animal Husbandry – Poultry 

i. Banks will have to make efforts in association with the Animal Husbandry 

Department to make this sector successful in the district by providing adequate finance. 

ii. There is a need to make efforts to set up hatcheries by encouraging private investment 

in the district. 

iii. Backyard poultry farming should be encouraged and insurance companies need to 

support this sector by making insurance plans for poultry farming. 

iv. Unemployed youth trained in agriculture and allied sectors under the Agri Clinic and 

Agri Business Centre (ACABC) scheme, should be encouraged to set up animal 

clinics/service centres for the development of this sector. 

v. Broiler farming also needs to be encouraged in a phased manner. 

vi. There is a need to impart training to farmers for poultry farming in the harsh climate of 

the district. 

8. Animal Husbandry – Sheep, Goat, Piggery 

i. There is nonavailability of quality feed supply and good quality breeding species. 

Shrinking pastures are also a major problem for sheep and goat farmers. Therefore, to 

solve this problem, the Animal Husbandry Department should develop pasture and 

make arrangements to give more encouragement to Azolla and Napier grass cultivation. 

ii. Banks have to take a proactive role in increasing their participation in this activity. 

iii. Financial assistance is also being provided under MNREGS for the construction of 

cattle and goats sheds. 

iv. All the schemes running for sheep, goat and rabbit rearing need to be run in area wise 

clusters so that inclusive development of this sector can be done. 

9. Fisheries 

i. "Matsya Kisan Vikas Agency" should be established in the district. Farmers should be 

provided permits and leasing facilities by the Fisheries Department for fish farming in 

rivers. 

ii. The local demand for fish is more than the production. Therefore, banks should be 

sensitive to the fisheries sector and increase credit availability in this sector. The 

research center of Directorate of Cold Water Fisheries in the district is located in village 

Chhidpani, Development Block Champawat, whose efforts will have to be made to 

provide the expected benefits to the fish farmers in the district. 

iii. To reduce risk in agriculture, the concept of integrated farming needs to be propagated 

and financial support provided. 

iv. Fisheries Cooperative Societies may be formed in the areas where fisheries clusters 

have been developed. 

10. Construction of Storage and Marketing Infrastructure 

i. Keeping in mind the online connectivity of agricultural markets, organized 

markets/Mandi/ Market yards also need to be set up. 
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ii. There is a need to create cold chains for the marketing of fruits and vegetables 

produced in the district at reasonable prices. 

11. Land Development, Soil Conservation and Watershed Development 

i. There is a dire need for consolidation of land holdings in the district. The state 

government is making efforts to implement Chakbandi in hilly districts. Technical 

assistance and guidance is being provided to the farmers by the watershed unit of the 

Agriculture Department, which needs to be further expanded. 

12. Agriculture Infrastructure: Others 

i. Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Lohaghat can impart seed production training to some farmers 

of the district and these farmers can purchase breeder/ foundation seeds from present 

research Institutes and grow seeds of crops like onion, garlic, ginger, turmeric etc. and 

sell to these research institutions and also directly to farmers. 

ii. The farmers of the district will have to be motivated to use more and more vermi 

compost in agricultural works and along with the agriculture, horticulture departments, 

the Krishi Vigyan Kendra will also have to play an important role in this. 

13. Food and Agro. Processing 

i. There is a need to prepare a separate action plan with the participation of banks by 

identifying surplus production area by the Horticulture Department of the district. 

ii. In the district, fruits and vegetables of A and B grade are sold in the market, but there 

is a problem of selling C grade goods, whose chutney, jam, juice and tomato chutney and 

ketchup can be prepared. This will enable the farmers to have a regular income and 

they will also be able to repay the bank loan on time and will help in doubling the income 

of the farmers. 

14. Agri. Ancillary Activities: Others 

i. Agricultural services are being provided only through government departments and 

government institutions in the district, with the establishment of Agri Clinics and Agri 

Business Centers, government schemes will get wide publicity and expert services will 

be easily available to the farmers at the local level. 

ii. For the conversion of PACS into Multi-Service Center (MSC), the cooperative bank 

should make its significant contribution in the development of agriculture in the district 

by providing credit according to the project cost to the eligible beneficiaries for this 

activity in the district. 

15. Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) 

i. Places of tourist interest such as Pancheshwar, Sharda Ghat, Purnagiri Temple, Patal 

Rudreshwar Cave, Reetha Sahib Gurudwara, Varahi Devi Temple and Manch Tamli 

Trek etc. also have potential for development of tourism. Unemployed youth should 

be encouraged to set up good hotels, restaurants, shops of essential commodities 

keeping in mind the facilities of travelers on all tourist routes. 

ii. The Government should take interest in the speedy development of industrial estates. 

iii. Enhancing institutional credit to the sector by expanding the MUDRA scheme and 

motivating small finance banks to play their role. 

iv. Setting up of Permanent Units under Skill India Project Massive skill development 

programmes to provide employment to rural youth. 
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16. Export Credit 

i. In order to increase exports from India, along with making effective policies in 

constant consultation with Indian traders, there is a need to encourage this sector a 

lot. 

ii. Banbasa, along the Nepal border, should be recognized and developed as an export 

hub. 

17. Education 

i. The bank should organize financial literacy camps in all schools and colleges of the 

district and tell students about education loans. 

ii. The education department should also make students aware of this financial facility 

offered through banks. 

18. Housing 

i. Some of the procedures in this sector need to be simplified. Problems such as difficulty 

in getting loans for agricultural families to build houses on agricultural land in the 

municipal area and the long procedure to change the land use (agricultural land to 

non-agriculture land) need attention. 

ii. There is also a need to arrange online application for passing the house map and a fixed 

time period for its approval. 

iii. Many houses in the district are affected by disaster every year, so banks should make 

a policy for housing loans at low interest rates and easy terms for such affected people. 

19. Social Infrastructure 

i. At present, there is a shortage of fruits and vegetable markets in the district, as large 

quantities of vegetables and fruits are being produced by the farmers and the goods are 

taken by them to other places like Haldwani, where they are exploited by the arhtiyas. 

ii. Government investment in minor irrigation sector should be increased so that 

irrigation facilities can be expanded in the district. It is necessary to activate the 

hydrums which have become useless due to lack of maintenance by the Minor Irrigation 

Department. 

iii. To solve the fodder problem, an animal feed bank can be established in every 810 

villages and there is a need to establish a baler/feed block unit, so that the nutritional 

value of the grass can be maintained. 

iv. To solve the fodder problem, an animal feed bank can be established in every 810 

villages and there is a need to establish a baler/feed block unit, so that the nutritional 

value of the grass can be maintained. 

20. Renewable Energy 

i. UREDA should select places and beneficiaries for installing solar equipment in the 

district and send their loan applications to the banks and prepare an action plan in 

collaboration with the main banks. 

ii. In some remote villages in the district where there is still a problem of regular power 

supply, solar energy can be used for lighting and heating water. Lift irrigation units can 

also be set up using solar energy. 

iii. Efforts should be made to create micro grids through Gharats on slopes in the district 

where the flow of water is fast. 
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21. Informal Credit Delivery System 

i. In order to double the income of farmer families, one woman from every family 

should be added as a member of self-help group and she should be provided loan by 

banks for doing income generating activities. 
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Chapter 8 

Status and prospects of Cooperatives 

1. Background 

a. A cooperative is defined as ‘an autonomous association of persons united voluntarily to 

meet their common social, economic and cultural needs as well as their aspirations 

through a jointly owned and democratically controlled enterprise’. 

b. A cooperative is governed by seven major principles, i.e. voluntary and open membership; 

principle of democratic member control; principle of member economic participation; 

principle of autonomy and independence; principle of education, training and information; 

principle of cooperation and, principle of concern for community. Cooperative enterprises 

help their members to collectively solve shared socioeconomic problems. Cooperatives 

strengthen bargaining powers of their members, help them get access to competitive 

markets and to capitalize on new market opportunities. As such, they improve income 

opportunities, reduce costs and manage risks of the members. 

2. Formation of Ministry of Cooperation by GoI 

The GoI has set up a separate Ministry for Cooperation on 06 July 2021 which will provide 

a separate administrative legal and policy framework for strengthening the cooperative 

movement in the country, to help deepen the presence of cooperatives, to streamline 

processes for ‘Ease of doing business’ for cooperatives and enable development of 

MultiState Cooperatives (MSCS). In the words of the Hon’ble Prime Minister, “The 

Cooperative movement is such a model which can provide a successful alternative to 

socialism and capitalism”. 

3. Latest initiatives by Ministry of Cooperation (MoC), GoI 

• The MoC has, in consultation, coordination and partnership with state governments, 

NABARD, national level federations, training establishments at state and national level and 

other stakeholders is working on the following initiatives. 

• Computerization of Primary Agriculture Cooperative Societies: This scheme aims at 

computerization of 63000 functional PACS leading to increase in efficiency, profitability, 

transparency and accountability in the working of PACS. 

• Cooperative Education Setting up of World’s largest Cooperative University: This aims at 

introduction of cooperative education as a course curriculum and also as independent 

degree/diploma courses in Schools and Universities. This will also take care of research in 

the field of cooperation. 

• World’s largest Cooperative Training Scheme: This aims at revamping strengthening 

existing cooperative training structure in the country and modernize the training methods 

through a revamped scheme. 

• To provide facilities at par with FPOs to existing PACS. 

• Establishing Multipurpose PACS/Dairy/Fisheries cooperatives in every panchayat. 

• World’s largest food grain storage scheme for cooperatives. 

• Revival and computerization of PCARDBs/SCARDBs. 

• Establishment of National Cooperative Database. 

• Amendment to Multi State Coop. Act 2002 and setting up of 3 new MSCS. 

• New Cooperative Policy Drafting of new Cooperative policy with a view to strengthen the 

cooperatives and make them vibrant with increased contribution to the economy. 

• All these initiatives will create immense business potential from grassroots upward in 

times to come. 
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4. Recent developments/ latest initiatives by State Government in 

strengthening the outreach and activities of cooperatives 

• PACS Computerization  

The PACS in Uttarakhand had already been computerized by the State Government with 

NABARD’s CDF Support of Rs. 5 crores for PACS Computerization. Now MoC vide letter 

dated 27.02.2024 had sanctioned Rs. 13.48 crore to Uttarakhand under the Centrally 

Sponsored Scheme for PACS Computerization for integration of 670 PACS with the 

National Level PACS Software. The work for migration of data to the NLPS and digitization 

of PACS is under progress in the state. 

•  World’s Largest Grain Storage Scheme  

 The scheme involves creation of various agricultural infrastructure at PACS level including 

setting up of decentralized warehouses custom hiring centres processing units fair price 

shops etc. through convergence of various existing schemes of Government of India. A 

warehouse of 500 MT capacity has been built under Sahaspur PACS in Dehradun as a 

pilot project under the “World’s Largest Grain Storage Project” for which NABARD had 

sanctioned refinance of Rs. 97.00 lakh. As on 25.06.2024 the Uttarakhand govt has 

identified total 42 PACS in 13 Districts of which 8 proposals have been sent to MoC under 

the World’s Largest Grain Storage project. 

• Pradhan Mantri Jan Aushadhi Kendras (JAKs)  

PACS have been allowed by the Government to operate Pradhan Mantri Bhartiya Jan 

Aushadhi Kendras (PMBJK) under the Pradhan Mantri Bhartiya Jan Aushadhi Pariyojana 

of Department of Pharmaceuticals Ministry of Chemicals and Fertilizers (GOI). Under this 

scheme PACS can now apply online for opening PMBJKs. PACS functioning as PMBJKs 

will be able to provide generic medicines at affordable prices to rural citizens which are 

5090% less than that of branded medicines in the open market. Drug licenses have been 

issued to 19 PACS in Uttarakhand by the state govt for operation as JAKs. As on 

25.06.2024, 09 PACS have started functioning as JAKs in Uttarakhand. 

• PACS as Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samriddhi Kendras (PMKSK) 

 The Government is promoting PACS to operate PMKSK to ensure easy accessibility of 

fertilizer & related services to farmers in the country. As per the information shared by the 

state govt as on 25.06.2024, 322 PACS are functioning as PMKSK in Uttarakhand. 

• PACS to carry out O&M of rural piped water supply schemes (PWS) 

To utilize the deep reach of PACS in rural areas on the initiative of the Ministry of 

Cooperation Ministry of Jal Shakti has made PACS as eligible agencies to carry out the 

Operations & Maintenance (O&M) of PWS in rural areas. As per information received from 

the state govt as on 25.06.2024, 36 PACS have been identified in 09 districts under the 

scheme in Uttarakhand. 

•  PACS as Common Service Centers (CSCs) for better access to eservices  

An MoU has been signed between Ministry of Cooperation MeitY NABARD and CSC e-

Governance Services India Limited for providing more than 300 eservices such as banking 

insurance Aadhar enrolment/ updation health services PAN card and IRCTC/ Bus/ Air 

ticket etc. through PACS. As per the information shared by the state govt as on 25.06.2024, 

637 PACS are functioning as CSCs in Uttarakhand. 
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• Establishing New Multipurpose PACS/ Dairy/ Fishery Cooperatives in 

uncovered Panchayats: The plan for establishing new multipurpose PACS or primary 

dairy/ fisheries cooperatives covering all the Panchayats/ villages in the next five years with 

support of NABARD, NDDB, NFDB, NCDC, and other National level Federations was 

approved by the GoI. As per the National Cooperative Database a total of 57 new PACS 

Dairy and Fishery cooperative societies have been registered in the state. 

• Uttarakhand Deendayal Upadhyay Cooperative Farmers Welfare Scheme  

The scheme is aimed at Doubling the income of farmers strengthening the economic 

condition of farmers creating self-employment opportunities livelihood improvement and 

to promote reverse migration. Under the scheme interest free loans are provided to farmer 

members and self help groups. Interest free loans up to Rs. 1.00 lakh and Rs. 3.00 lakh is 

provided under short-term and medium-term loans respectively under the scheme. An 

interest free loan up to Rs. 5.00 lakh is also provided to SHGs under the scheme. 

• Chief Minister Ghasyari Kalyan Yojana  

Through this scheme vacuum bags of animal feed (silage) will be provided to the cattle 

farmers. These bags will be of 25 to 30 kg. Farmers of the state will no longer need to go 

anywhere to get animal feed as animal feed will be provided to them by the government. 

This animal feed will also improve the health of milch animals and milk production will 

also increase by 15 to 20 percent. Through this scheme time and labour of cattle herders 

will also be saved which can be used in other income generating activities. 

5. Status of Cooperatives in the District 

The cooperative sector in Pithoragarh district comprises a total of 314 cooperatives covering 

291 NonCredit Cooperative Societies (like Milk/Fishery/Poultry/ Housing/ Labour/ 

Consumer/ Weavers/ Marketing/Industrial societies etc.) and 23 rural credit 

cooperatives (PACS LAMPs FSS etc.). These primary societies have nearly 44000 members. 

6. Potential for formation of cooperatives 

Agriculture especially horticulture and floriculture animal husbandry and fisheries have 

good potential for cooperative activity as shown in Chapter 2 Credit Potential in Agriculture. 

Though the blockwise distribution of credit cooperatives is uniform there is good scope for 

the functioning of cooperatives in animal husbandry fisheries and agriculture sectors in all 

the development blocks. The formation of societies will have a widespread impact on 

boosting economic activities in these sectors. 
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Chapter 9 

NABARD’s Projects and Interventions in the District 

Sr. 

No. 

Broad Area Name of the 

Project/ 

Activity 

Project 

Area 

Nature of support 

provided 

CSR 

collaboration/ 

Convergence 

etc. 

No. of 

beneficiaries 

Likely impact/ Outcome 

1 Infrastructure 

Development 

RIDF 

Projects 

Champawat Infrastructure creation NA NA • 48 projects related to rural roads 

bridges irrigation education animal 

husbandry dairy etc. are under 

implementation in the district. 

• Total sanctioned RIDF loan in the 

above ongoing projects – Rs. 136.49 

crore 

2 Collectivisation FPO on 

Dairy 

Lohaghat Grant NA 200 Collective buying and selling by 

forming an organization of farmers 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Champawat, PLP 2025-26 
 

40 

Success Stories 

Success Story 1: Climate smart actions and strategies for sustainable 

livelihoods of agriculture dependent hill communities  

 
 

 

 

 

1.1 Support provided 

• Formed Community Based Organizations 

• Spring Rejuvenation 

• Roof Top RainWater Harvesting 

• Drip Irrigation 

• Poly houses for alternate agriculture and improved livelihood 

• Horticulture Development 

• Community Forest Development 

• Fodder Development 

• Seed bank and Conservation of indigenous seeds 

• Livestock breeding and management 

• Preparation and dissemination of knowledge material 

 

Scheme 
Adaptation Fund Board NABARD 

Climate Change 

Project Implementing Agency BAIF 

Duration of the project 5 Years 

Beneficiary 

1. No. of beneficiaries 4000 

2. State Uttarakhand 

3. District Champawat 

4. Block Lohaghat and Pati 
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1.2 Pre implementation status 

• Scarcity of drinking water during dry season. 

• Low milk yield of cattles 

• Low income from agriculture 

• Rainfed agriculture 

• Scarcity of green fodder. 

 

1.3 Challenges faced 

• The economy of the Champawat district is predominantly rural and highly dependent on 

sectors like agri horticulture and livestock; other economic activities are limited.  

• Owing to the very small land holdings, families rely heavily on natural fodder resources 

including the forest areas to feed their livestock.  

• There is continuous degradation of natural resources to meet various needs of its growing 

population.  

• Increased vulnerability of agri horticulture sectors and absence of any other livelihood options 

leading to migration of productive labour. 

 

1.4 Impact 

• Project reach out to 800 plus families directly and to additionally 400 families through 

indirect benefits. 

• 252 Families have been engaged with gainful employment and sustained income through 

Polyhouse farming. 

• 136 ha. Area has been developed with Silvipasture interventions. 

• 1,20,000 trees have been planted in the region under agroforestry and horticulture. 

• 10 Village Councils (Van panchayats) restored community pasture lands in an ecologically 

sound manner. 

• 1500 million liters water capacity created through rejuvenation of 15 natural springs. 

• 650 Families have been associated with crop and weather advisory services. 

• 25 Land races or local native crops of indigenous food crops are being conserved by 

community and local seed bank established. Total 72 landraces of 22 crops from 4 types. 

• The average additional income that families involved in polyhouses have earned is up to Rs. 

25,000 to 35,000 in a year, the income ranges from Rs. 25,000 to Rs. 1 lakh. 
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Appendix 1a 

Climate Action & Sustainability 

 

1. Climate Action Scenario at Global & National Level
 

1.1 Climate Change and its Impact 
Climate change is affecting every region on the Earth, in multiple ways. The IPCC (AR6) highlights 

that human induced climate change is intensifying weather and climate extremes, resulting in 

unprecedented heatwaves, heavy rainfall, and severe droughts. The frequency and intensity of 

these events are likely to increase, posing significant risks to ecosystems, biodiversity, and human 

societies. 

India is exposed to a whole range of climate and weather-related hazards. India with 

diverse geographical regions, long coastline, biodiversity, and high dependence on natural 

resources is one of the most vulnerable countries to climate change risks worldwide. Further, 

more than half of India’s population lives in rural areas and depends on agriculture & allied 

activities, which are highly sensitive to climate change, threatening the livelihoods of people 

dependent on them. 

There is emerging evidence that the productivity of crops, livestock and fish is likely to be affected 

with implications to food security, livelihoods, and sustainability in agriculture. In India, several 

studies have projected declining crop yields, in the absence of adaptation to climate change. As per 

the district level risk and vulnerability assessment of Indian agriculture to climate change 

undertaken by ICARCRIDA, 109 districts out of 573 rural districts (19% of total districts) are 

‘very high risk’ districts, while 201 districts are high risk districts. 

• Sixth Assessment Report (AR6) of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC), 

2022 

• ICARCRIDA (2019): Risk and Vulnerability Assessment of Indian Agriculture to Climate 

Change. 

1.2  Climate Finance and Challenges 

Climate finance requirement of India is enormous. While the preliminary financial estimates for 

meeting India’s climate change actions as per NDC was USD 2.5 trillion between 2015 and 2030, 

estimated financial requirement of India to become net zero by 2070 as per IFC is US$10.1 

trillion. There are various estimates of financial requirements that vary greatly due to varying 

levels of detail, but it is important to note that they all point to a need for tens of trillions of US 

dollars. India’s updated NDCs also indicates the need to better adapt to climate change by 

enhancing investments in development programmes in sectors vulnerable to climate change, 

however financial requirements for adaptation are very large and will increase in the future. To 

fully meet our NDCs in a timely manner, India requires enhanced new and additional financial, 

technological and capacity building support. However, financial, and technological commitments 

by developed countries under the Paris Agreement are yet to be fully transpired. 

1.3  Initiatives of Govt. of India 

India initiated the National Action Plan on Climate Change (NAPCC) in 2008, which introduced 

eight National Missions encompassing various efforts. In August 2022, the Government of India 

displayed greater determination in its efforts to address climate change by submitting its revised 

Nationally Determined Contribution (NDC) to the UNFCCC. Through Mission LiFE (Lifestyle for 

the Environment), India advocated for a global shift in mindset and behaviour, moving away 

from thoughtless and harmful consumption towards purposeful and conscious utilization. 
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1.4 Initiatives of RBI 

Climate change is a rapidly emerging area of policy interest in the RBI. Back in 2007, the RBI 

advised banks to put in place Board approved plans of action towards helping the cause of 

sustainable development. In 2015, the RBI included loans for generation of renewable energy 

and public utilities run on nonconventional energy as part of its priority sector lending (PSL) 

policy to incentivize the development of green energy sources. 

RBI has also laid out guidance for voluntary initiatives by regulated entities (REs) on green 

finance, setting up of green branches and green data centres, encouraging greater use of electronic 

means of communication instead of paper, and renewable energy sources. In early 2023, the RBI 

issued sovereign green bonds to mobilize resources for the Government for green infrastructural 

investments. RBI has also released the framework for mobilizing green deposits by REs. 

In February 2024, the RBI has issued draft guidelines on ‘Disclosure framework on climate 

related financial risks, 2024’. The framework mandates disclosure by REs on four key areas of 

governance, strategy, risk management and metric and targets, which is a step towards bringing 

the climate risk assessment, measurement and reporting requirements under mainstream 

compliance framework for financial sector entities in India. 

1.5  Initiatives of NABARD 

The whole spectrum of NABARD’s functions and initiatives focus on the attainment of 

sustainable development. NABARD’s initiatives in the Agriculture, Natural Resources, and Rural 

Development (ANR) sector have integral components of climate action – both mitigation and 

adaptation, for vulnerable sectors and communities. NABARD has been playing a key role in 

channelising climate finance to the nation as the Direct Access Entity (DAE) and the National 

Implementing Entity (NIE) for major climate funds such as the Green Climate Fund (GCF), 

Adaptation Fund (AF), and National Adaptation Fund for Climate Change (NAFCC). This role 

enables NABARD to access and deploy climate finance effectively, driving impactful initiatives 

that address the pressing challenges of climate change in the agricultural sector. 

In a significant stride towards sustainable development, NABARD recently unveiled its Climate 

Strategy 2030. The strategy is structured around four key pillars:  

• Accelerating Green Lending across sectors 

• Playing a broader Market Making Role 

• Internal Green Transformation of NABARD 

• Strategic Resource Mobilization. This strategic initiative not only reinforces NABARD’s 

commitment to environmental stewardship but also positions it as a pivotal player in India’s 

transition towards a resilient and sustainable economy. 

1.6  Way Forward 

India has significantly high climate finance needs. NABARD is dedicated to playing its part to 

expand climate financing in India through a range of financial and nonfinancial initiatives. Our 

goal is to promote adoption of innovative and new techniques, and paradigm shifts to build 

climate resilient agroecological livelihoods and sustainable agricultural systems, that are resilient 

to climate change. The fight against climate change necessitates cooperation, innovation, and a 

collective commitment to effect change. Currently, it is a crucial time for communities worldwide 

to expedite climate action before it becomes too late. 
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Appendix 1b 

Climate Action & Sustainability 

  

2  Climate Change Scenario – At the State Level 

2.1 State Action Plan for Climate Change 

a. The Uttarakhand State Action Plan on Climate Change (SAPCC) has identified several key 

sectors that are vulnerable to climate change and require focused attention. These sectors 

include Agriculture Forests and Biodiversity Livestock and Animal Husbandry Disaster 

Management Human Health Urban Development Water Resources Tourism Energy Roads 

Industries and Transport. Each of these sectors is critical to the States economy and the 

wellbeing of its people. Agriculture for instance is the backbone of rural livelihoods but it is 

highly sensitive to climate variability particularly in the hill districts. Forests and biodiversity 

are equally crucial as they contribute to the ecological stability of the region but are under 

threat from changing weather patterns and human pressures. Disaster management is 

another critical area given the states vulnerability to natural calamities like floods and 

landslides. Urban development water resources and energy are also highlighted as sectors 

where climate change impacts could have severe consequences. The SAPCC underscores the 

importance of sustainable urban planning efficient water management and the promotion 

of renewable energy sources to build resilience in these areas. Overall, the sectors identified 

in the SAPCC reflect the states unique vulnerabilities and provide a roadmap for sustainable 

development in the face of climate change. 

 

b. The initiatives and policies of the Uttarakhand State Government are aligned with the 

objectives outlined in the State Action Plan on Climate Change (SAPCC) focusing on building 

resilience mainstreaming adaptation and enhancing the sustainability of vulnerable 

communities. The Disaster Mitigation and Management Centre (DMMC) focusing on building 

resilience against natural hazards through early warning systems the role of Community 

Forestry Councils (Van Panchayats) in supporting the SAPCC by anchoring natural 

resource based livelihoods and promoting sustainable forest management work by Watershed 

Management Directorate (WMD) in operationalizing local level adaptation measures through 

detailed land use plans for micro watersheds promotion of organic farming and revitalizes 

rainfed agriculture by Uttarakhand Organic Commodities Board (UOCB) State Solar Policy 

2013 focusing on promotion of solar energy Smart City Mission etc. initiatives shows the 

alignment of state government initiatives with SAPCC. Additionally premier institutions like 

G.B. Pant University, Vivekanand Parvatiya Krishi Anusandhan Sansthan, GBPNIHE Almora 

etc. are developing new crop varieties adapted to changing climates directly supporting the 

SAPCC’s agricultural strategies. Overall, these initiatives demonstrate a comprehensive 

approach to mainstreaming climate adaptation and building resilience aligned with the 

strategic priorities of the SAPCC. 

 

2.2 Any specific Climate Change initiative in the district by: 

 

  Govt. of India 

India’s National Action Plan on Climate Change (NAPCC) established in 2008 aims to   

achieve sustainable development while addressing climate change. It comprises of following 

eight missions: 

• Jawaharlal Nehru National Solar Mission: Promotes solar energy to compete with fossil 

fuels. 

• National Mission for Enhanced Energy Efficiency: Reduces energy consumption in large 

industries. 
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• National Mission on Sustainable Habitat: Integrates energy efficiency in urban    planning 

and waste management. 

• National Water Mission: Aims for the improvement in water use efficiency.  

• National Mission for Sustaining the Himalayan Ecosystem: Conserves biodiversity and   

forests in the Himalayas.  

• National Mission for a Green India: Increases Forest/tree cover and improves ecosystem 

services.  

• National Mission for Sustainable Agriculture: Develops climateresilient crops. 

• National Mission on Strategic Knowledge for Climate Change: Enhances climate science 

and technology understanding. 

 

ICAR Institutions 

ICAR institutes in Uttarakhand are actively engaged in climate change mitigation and 

adaptation through various initiatives and programs. ICAR Vivekananda Parvatiya Krishi 

Anusandhan Sansthan (VPKAS) in Almora focuses on developing climate resilient crop 

varieties particularly cereals and millets that are better suited to the changing climate in 

the Himalayan region. ICAR Indian Institute of Soil and Water Conservation (IISWC) in 

Dehradun works on soil conservation and watershed management crucial for preventing 

land degradation and ensuring water security in the state. Their projects promote 

sustainable land use practices which are essential for mitigating the impacts of climate 

change. Additionally, KVKs promoted by ICAR institutes support capacity building and 

knowledge dissemination among farmers promoting best practices in agriculture that align 

with climate adaptation strategies. 

 

State Government 

The CAMPA project in Uttarakhand integrates climate actions by focusing on afforestation 

and reforestation to enhance carbon sequestration and reduce greenhouse gas emissions. 

Aligning with the SAPCC CAMPA contributes to climate change adaptation and mitigation 

directly supporting the State REDD+ Action Plan (SRAP) to reduce emissions from 

deforestation. Under National Bio Energy Programme a subsidized biogas plant are given 

to families. offering a clean biogases fuel improving village sanitation and mitigating 

climate change by reducing black carbon and methane emissions. Additional initiatives by 

the Government of Uttarakhand like promotion of renewable energy through UREDA 

watershed and spring management through WMD and IWMP recently launched SARRA 

authority for river rejuvenation and disaster risk reduction programs promotion of Natural 

Farming etc. contributes to climate resilience and sustainable development in the state. 

 

NABARD 

NABARD has been actively engaged in climate change adaptation and mitigation in 

Uttarakhand. Beyond the AFB funded project in Champawat benefiting 800 families 

NABARD has implemented three projects under its Climate Change Fund Interest 

Differential (CCFID). The first CCF project in Almora promoted climate resilient farming 

for 30 households. Recent projects in Chamoli and Uttarkashi focuses on producing value 

added products from cow dung benefiting 75 women and constructing Zero Energy Cold 

Storage Chambers (ZECCs) for 15 households. These initiatives reduce reliance on non 

renewable resources promote sustainable practices and create livelihood opportunities. 

NABARD also supports climate change awareness through seminars conferences and 

workshops. The Jakhnoli and Katedagad Climate Proofing Projects in Rudraprayag and 

Pauri Garhwal districts resp. under the Watershed Development Fund emphasize soil and 
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water conservation sustainable farming and climate risk prevention. 

 

Other Agencies 

ADB's Uttarakhand Liveability and Resilience Improvement Project (ULRIP) focused on 

creating inclusive, sustainable, and climate resilient urban environments. IFAD's 

Integrated Livelihood Support Project (ILSP) project focused on enhancing livelihood 

options and resilience for rural communities, addressing socioeconomic and 

environmental aspects of climate change. The World Bank's Uttarakhand Disaster 

Recovery Project and Decentralized Watershed Development II Project (DWDP II) 

improved disaster resilient infrastructure and water conservation and resilience through 

watershed management resp. The GEF funded GreenAg Project in Uttarakhand 

integrates biodiversity, climate change, and sustainable land management into 

agriculture, focusing on high conservation value landscapes to promote environmental 

and agricultural harmony. ICFRE, works in the state to achieve long-term ecological 

stability & sustainable development through conservation and scientific management of 

forest ecosystems. 
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Appendix 1c 

Climate Action & Sustainability 

3 Climate Change Scenario At the District Level 

3.1 Prospects of Climate Action in the District 

➢ Champawat mainly consists of mountain ranges large valleys uneven landscapes broken 

cliffs rivers and rivulets. The climate of the district is very different. The climate here 

depends on the elevation and exposure to Sun and Wind. In the Terai area extreme climatic 

conditions are observed Summers in the Terai area are very warm and the temperature 

sometimes reaches over 400C while the winters are very chilled and cold wave conditions 

are observed many times. However, the temperature in the Shivalik and lesser Himalayan 

region generally remains pleasant throughout the year. Some of the high mountainous 

areas even receive precipitation in the form of snowfall. The climatic conditions in the 

terai area are similar to Indo-Gangetic plains. The seasonal rains during the monsoon 

months are very high. Climate change has some serious repercussions in this region as the 

weather patterns are changing and incidents of Cloud Bursts and flash floods have become 

normal which is affecting the agricultural practices and this is affecting the livelihood of 

the local people. 

➢ Waste generation in the urban areas of the district has seen a significant rise in recent 

times which stressed on the need for necessary infrastructure and manpower for the 

scientific disposal of waste. The waste generation within the district varies with the 

amount of tourist influx consciousness among the masses regarding their role in waste 

management and enforcement of various policies of the government by the urban local 

bodies. Quite a few governments and private healthcare facilities are available in the 

Pithoragarh district which consists of bedded and non-bedded hospitals veterinary 

hospitals pathology labs clinics etc. The district relies on the conventional method of deep 

burial for the disposal of biomedical waste. So far none of the district level healthcare 

facilities have established linkage with a Common Biomedical waste treatment facility. 

3.2 Any specific Climate Change initiative in the District  

 

i.State Government is also running various initiatives and also including climate change in 

their all policies and schemes. Agriculture Dept Horticulture Dept Veterinary Dept. and 

all other major line depts in the district level are implementing their schemes in line with 

climate action plan of the district/ state. Mukhyamantri Saur Swarojgar Yojna will directly 

impact livelihoods in a climate friendly way and also decrease dependance on fossil fuel. 

ii. NABARD implemented AFB funded project on Climate smart actions and strategies in 

North Western Himalayan region for sustainable livelihoods of agriculture dependent hill 

communities in Champawat and Pati block. The key achievements under the project are: 

• 800 plus families directly and 400 families indirectly benefited. 

• 252 Families have been engaged with gainful employment and sustained income through 

Polyhouse farming. 

• 136 ha. Area has been developed with Silvipasture interventions 

• 120000 trees have been planted in the region under agroforestry and horticulture. 

• 10 Village Councils (Van panchayats) restored community pasture lands in an 

ecologically sound manner. 

• 1500 million liters water capacity created through rejuvenation of 15 natural springs. 
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• 650 Families have been associated with crop and weather advisory services. 

• 25 Land races or local native crops of indigenous food crops are being conserved by 

community and local seed bank established. 
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Appendix 2 

Potential for Geographical Indication (GI) in the district 

i. Geographical Indication (GI) is an Intellectual Property Right (IPR) that identifies goods 

originating from a specific geographical location and having distinct nature quality and 

characteristics linked to that location. GIs can play an important role in rural development 

empowering communities acting as product differentiators support brand building create 

local employment reduce rural migration creating a regional brand generating spinoff 

effects in tourism and gastronomy preserving traditional knowledge and traditional 

cultural expressions and conserving biodiversity. 

ii. NABARD’s intervention in Geographical Indications envisages end-to-end support in 

facilitating preregistration as well as post registration activities for Geographical 

Indications in order to appreciate quality improve market access create awareness 

strengthen producer’s capacity to enforce their rights subsidize cost of registration 

enforcement and marketing. 

iii. In Uttarakhand also with the help of NABARD 6 important products in Pithoragarh 

district – Uttarakhand Aipan Munsiyari Rajma Uttarakhand Ringal Products 

Uttarakhand Copper Products Uttarakhand Thulma and Chyura have received GI Tags. 

iv. The existing GI products have not been utilized as intended and users are not getting 

any specific advantage of GI tag available. There is a need to build a show case post GI 

project for GI products which can help the intended or registered users to get the benefits 

of unique identity of their products. 

v. There is need for developing a complete value chain to encash GI Tag potential. This 

can only be done by an experienced agency supported by NABARD or any other funding 

agency with a dedicated project on one of the potential product. 
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Annexure 1 

Activity-wise and Block-wise Physical and Financial Projections 

(₹ lakh) 

Sr. 

No. 
 

Activity 

Bank 

Loan 

Factor 

(%) 

 

Unit Size 

 

SoF / Unit Cost 

(Rs) 

 
 

Barakot 

 

Champawat 

 

Lohaghat 

 

Pati 

 

District 

Total 

 I.Agriculture          

 A. Farm Credit          

 A.1 Crop Production, Maintenance, Marketing       

 

1 
Annual Vegetables  Cabbage/ Patta Gobhi 

(Irrigated) 

 

100 

 

Acre 

 

40442 

Phy 150 300 300 200 950 

BL 60.66 121.33 121.33 80.88 384.20 

 

2 
Annual Vegetables  Capsicum/ Shimla 

Mirch (Irrigated) 
100 

 

Acre 

 

45188 

Phy 75 200 200 150 625 

BL 33.89 90.38 90.38 67.78 282.43 

 

3 
Annual Vegetables  Cauliflower/ Phool 

Gobhi (Irrigated) 
100 

 

Acre 

 

40442 

Phy 150 300 300 200 950 

BL 60.66 121.33 121.33 80.88 384.20 

 

4 
Annual Vegetables  Onion/ Piyaz/ Kanda  100 

 

Acre 

 

32198 

Phy 60 180 60 60 360 

BL 19.32 57.96 19.32 19.32 115.92 

 

5 
Annual Vegetables  Potato/ Aloo (Irrigated) 100 

 

Acre 

 

100191 

Phy 300 1150 700 400 2550 

BL 300.57 1152.20 701.34 400.76 2554.87 

 

6 
Annual Vegetables  Tomato/ Tamatar  100 

 

Acre 

 

36172 

Phy 200 1000 550 250 2000 

BL 72.34 361.72 198.95 90.43 723.44 

 

7 

 

Cereals  Barley/ Jav (Irrigated) 
100 

 

Acre 

 

16038 

Phy 180 900 300 210 1590 

BL 28.87 144.34 48.11 33.68 255.00 

 

8 

Cereals  Finger Millet/ Ragi/ Nachani/ 

Madia/ Manduwa (Irrigated) 
 

100 

 

Acre 

 

16578 

Phy 
900 1300 2300 1500 6000 

     BL 149.20 215.51 381.29 248.67 994.67 

 

9 

 

Cereals  Maize/ Makka (Irrigated) 

 

100 

 

Acre 

 

15952 
Phy 

120 350 160 120 750 

     BL 19.14 55.83 25.52 19.14 119.63 

 

10 

Cereals  Rice/ Chaval/ Dhan (Irrigated)  

100 

 

Acre 

 

22745 
Phy 

850 4900 3300 850 9900 

     BL 193.33 1114.51 750.59 193.33 2251.76 

     Phy 950 5800 2300 950 10000 
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Sr. 

No. 
 

Activity 

Bank 

Loan 

Factor 

(%) 

 

Unit Size 

 

SoF / Unit Cost 

(Rs) 

 
 

Barakot 

 

Champawat 

 

Lohaghat 

 

Pati 

 

District 

Total 

11 Cereals  Wheat/ Gehu (Irrigated) 100 Acre 20915 

     BL 198.69 1213.07 481.05 198.69 2091.50 

 

12 

 

Fruits  Lemon/ Nimboo  

 

100 

 

Acre 

 

75772 
Phy 

150 600 450 500 1700 

     BL 113.66 454.63 340.97 378.86 1288.12 

13 Oil Seeds  Indian Mustard/Bharatiya Sarso 

(Irrigated)  

100 

 

Acre 

 

14414 

Phy 
120 750 180 130 1180 

     BL 17.30 108.11 25.95 18.74 170.10 

 

14 

Oil Seeds  Soybean/ Soyabean (Irrigated)  

100 

 

Acre 

 

18135 
Phy 

120 250 200 150 720 

     BL 21.76 45.34 36.27 27.20 130.57 

 

15 

Pulses  Lentil/ Masur/ Masoor (Irrigated)  

100 

 

Acre 

 

19797 
Phy 

200 140 380 600 1320 

     BL 39.59 27.72 75.23 118.78 261.32 

 

16 

Pulses  Urdbean/ Udid/ Biri/ Black Gram/ 

Mash/ Mash Kalai (Irrigated) 
 

100 

 

Acre 

 

19001 

Phy 
80 120 130 400 730 

     BL 15.20 22.80 24.70 76.00 138.70 

 

17 

Spices & Condiments  Garlic/ Lahasun 

(Irrigated) 

 

100 

 

Acre 

 

55638 
Phy 

80 250 100 250 680 

     BL 44.51 139.10 55.64 139.10 378.35 

 

18 

Spices & Condiments  Ginger/ Adrak 

(Irrigated) 

 

100 

 

Acre 

 

147288 
Phy 

100 400 250 200 950 

     BL 147.29 589.15 368.22 294.58 1399.24 

      1535.98 6035.03 3866.19 2486.82 13924.02 

 Postharvest/HH Consumption (10%)     153.6 603.5 386.62 248.68 1392.4 

 Repairs & maintenance of farm assets 

(20%) 
   

 
307.2 1207.01 773.24 497.36 2784.8 

 Sub Total     1996.78 7845.54 5026.05 3232.86 18101.22 

 A.2 Water Resources          

1 Diesel Pump Sets35 HP 90 No. 46000 Phy 3 12 8 5 28 

     BL 1.24 4.97 3.31 2.07 11.59 

2 Drip Irrigation For 1 ha 90 ha 97245 Phy 20 50 40 25 135 
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Sr. 

No. 
 

Activity 

Bank 

Loan 

Factor 

(%) 

 

Unit Size 

 

SoF / Unit Cost 

(Rs) 

 
 

Barakot 

 

Champawat 

 

Lohaghat 

 

Pati 

 

District 

Total 

     BL 17.50 43.76 35.01 21.88 118.15 

3 Sprinkler Irrigation Mini8mm*8mm for 1 

ha 
90 ha 129841 

Phy 
20 50 50 30 150 

     BL 23.37 58.43 58.43 35.06 175.29 

 Sub Total     42.11 107.16 96.75 59.01 305.03 

 A.3 Farm Mechanisation          

1 Thresher Multicrop  Power Threshers 75 No. 225000 Phy 10 25 12 12 59 

     BL 16.88 42.19 20.25 20.25 99.57 

2 Weeder Power  Weeder Engine operated 

above 5 BHP 
75 No. 147500 

Phy 
50 150 150 80 430 

     BL 55.31 165.94 165.94 88.50 475.69 

 Sub Total     72.19 208.13 186.19 108.75 575.26 

 A.4 Plantation & Horticulture          

1 Bee KeepingBoxes50 colony 70 No. 400000 Phy 20 60 40 30 150 

     BL 56.00 168.00 112.00 84.00 420.00 

2 FloricultureGladiolus0.4 ha (Open field) 70 ha 300000 Phy 3 6 3 4 16 

     BL 6.30 12.60 6.30 8.40 33.60 

3 Medicinal & Aromatic Crops large 

cardamom 0.4ha 
70 ha 65000 

Phy 
10 30 15 15 70 

     BL 4.55 13.65 6.83 6.83 31.86 

4 Mushroom Cultivation Low cost Mushroom 

Production Unit 70 1000 Kg. 

per Cycle 
400000 

Phy 
20 80 50 20 170 

     BL 56.00 224.00 140.00 56.00 476.00 

 

6 

New Orchard  Temperate Fruits 

AppleRs.100/plant(3.0 x 1.5m RS M9)2222 

plants/ha)1 

 

70 

 

ha 

 

222200 

Phy 

5 16 10 5 36 

     BL 7.78 24.89 15.55 7.78 56.00 

5 New Orchard  Temperate Fruits Walnut 

6*6mtr; Rs. 250/plants 
70 ha 69500 

Phy 
8 10 10 8 36 

     BL 3.89 4.87 4.87 3.89 17.52 

 

7 

New Orchard  Tropical/ Sub Tropical 

Fruits(plant spacing – 6.0 x 6.0m) –278 

plants/ha Rs.175/plant1 

 

70 

 

ha 

 

48650 

Phy 

7 30 20 10 67 



 Champawat, PLP 2025-26 
 

53 

Sr. 

No. 
 

Activity 

Bank 

Loan 

Factor 

(%) 

 

Unit Size 

 

SoF / Unit Cost 

(Rs) 

 
 

Barakot 

 

Champawat 

 

Lohaghat 

 

Pati 

 

District 

Total 

     BL 2.38 10.22 6.81 3.41 22.82 

 

8 

New Orchard  Tropical/ Sub Tropical 

Fruits(plant spacing– 6.0 x 6.0m) –278 

plants/ha Rs.60/plant1 

 

70 

 

ha 

 

16680 

Phy 

3 12 3 3 21 

     BL 0.35 1.40 0.35 0.35 2.45 

 

9 

New Orchard  Tropical/ Sub Tropical 

Fruits Acid Lime/Lemon (plant spacing – 

3.0 x 3.0m) 1111 plants/ha Rs.60/plant1 

 

70 

 

ha 

 

66660 

Phy 

12 28 22 12 74 

     BL 5.60 13.07 10.27 5.60 34.54 

 

10 

New Orchard  Tropical/ Sub Tropical  Fruits 

Mango(plant spacing– 2.5 x 2.5m) – 1600 

plants/ha Rs.125/plant1 

 

70 

 

ha 

 

200000 

Phy 

12 45 12 12 81 

     BL 16.80 63.00 16.80 16.80 113.40 

11 Protection Structure Poly/ Green 

Housing100(hill) 
70 sq.m. 245000 

Phy 
35 80 50 35 200 

     BL 60.03 137.20 85.75 60.03 343.01 

 Sub Total     219.68 672.90 405.53 253.09 1551.20 

 A.5 Forestry          

1 PlantationBamboo1 90 ha 91000 Phy 1 2 1 1 5 

     BL 0.82 1.64 0.82 0.82 4.10 

 Sub Total     0.82 1.64 0.82 0.82 4.10 

 A.6 Animal Husbandry  Dairy          

 

1 

Automatic Milk Collection Unit Milk 

Collection & Processing Centre 500Ltr 
 

85 

 

No. 

 

700000 

Phy 
1 5 2 2 10 

     BL 5.95 29.75 11.90 11.90 59.50 

 

2 

Chaff CutterElectric3 HP Electric Motor  

90 

 

No. 

 

30000 
Phy 

45 100 65 45 255 

     BL 12.15 27.00 17.55 12.15 68.85 

 

3 

Chaff Cutter Manual   

90 

 

No. 

 

9500 
Phy 

165 210 190 165 730 

     BL 14.11 17.96 16.25 14.11 62.43 

 

4 

Crossbred Cattle Farming with Shed, 

equipments, cost of one working cycle 
 

90 

 

1+1 

 

170000 

Phy 
65 220 150 65 500 
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Sr. 

No. 
 

Activity 

Bank 

Loan 

Factor 

(%) 

 

Unit Size 

 

SoF / Unit Cost 

(Rs) 

 
 

Barakot 

 

Champawat 

 

Lohaghat 

 

Pati 

 

District 

Total 

     BL 99.45 336.60 229.50 99.45 765.00 

 

5 

Graded Buffalo Farming Murrah/Graded 

Murrah Buffalo 

 

90 

 

1+1 

 

200000 
Phy 

12 55 25 12 104 

     BL 21.60 99.00 45.00 21.60 187.20 

 

6 

Indigenous Cattle Faming Badri Cow  

90 

 

1+1 

 

50000 
Phy 

35 145 85 50 315 

     BL 15.75 65.25 38.25 22.50 141.75 

 Sub Total     169.01 575.56 358.45 181.71 1284.73 

 A.7 Working Capital  AH  

Dairy/Drought animal 
   

 
     

1 Buffalo Farming_Others_ 100 Per Animal 44080 Phy 500 650 600 500 991.8 

     BL 220.40 286.52 264.48 220.40 991.80 

 Sub Total Working Capital     220.40 286.52 264.48 220.40 991.80 

 A.8 Animal Husbandry Poultry          

 

1 

Commercial Broiler Farming inclusive of 

shed, equipment, one working cycle 
 

90 

 

1000 

 

670000 

Phy 
5 20 5 5 35 

     BL 30.15 120.60 30.15 30.15 211.05 

 

2 

Indigenous Poultry Farming Dual purpose 

inclusive of shed, equipment, one working 

cycle 

 

90 

 

500 

 

350000 

Phy 

3 25 10 3 41 

     BL 9.45 78.75 31.50 9.45 129.15 

 Sub Total     39.60 199.35 61.65 39.60 340.20 

 A.9 Animal Husbandry  SGP          

 

1 

 

Goat  Rearing Unit New Shed 

 

80 

 

40+2 

 

675000 

Ph y 
60 100 60 60 280 

     BL 324.00 540.00 324.00 324.00 1512.00 

 

2 

 

Pig Rearing Unit New Shed 

 

90 

 

3+1 

 

84000 

Ph y 
0 25 0 0 25 

     BL 0.00 18.90 0.00 0.00 18.90 

 Sub Total     324.00 558.90 324.00 324.00 1530.90 

 A.10 Fisheries          

 
Composite Fish Culture Composite Fish 

Culture  New Tanks Fish Farming in new    
Phy 

30 120 50 30 230 
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Sr. 

No. 
 

Activity 

Bank 

Loan 

Factor 

(%) 

 

Unit Size 

 

SoF / Unit Cost 

(Rs) 

 
 

Barakot 

 

Champawat 

 

Lohaghat 

 

Pati 

 

District 

Total 

1 ponds in hills/min 

50 cum/1000/cum 

80 Acre 50000 

     BL 12.00 48.00 20.00 12.00 92.00 

 

2 

Integrated Pisciculture With Poultry with 

Poultry (500 Birds Unit)] in Plains 
 

80 

 

Acre 

 

1300000 

Phy 
1 2 1 1 5 

     BL 10.40 20.80 10.40 10.40 52.00 

 Sub Total     22.40 68.80 30.40 22.40 144.00 

 A.11 Working Capital Fisheries          

 

1 

Fish Culture in Pond_Others_Champawat 

Samgratith Mtshya Palan 10 month 
 

100 

 

Acre 

 

809717 

Phy 
1 6 5 1 13 

     BL 8.10 48.58 40.49 8.10 105.27 

 Sub Total Working Capital     8.10 48.58 40.49 8.10 105.27 

 A.12 Farm Credit          

1 Draught Animals Mules 90 No. 200000 Phy 6 10 6 6 28 

     BL 10.80 18.00 10.80 10.80 50.40 

 

2 

Two Wheeler Loans Two Wheeler Loan to 

Farmers/ Milk/ Vegetable Vendors 

Scooter/Motor Cycle/Bike 

 

90 

 

No. 

 

80000 

Phy 

5 30 20 6 61 

     BL 3.60 21.60 14.40 4.32 43.92 

 Sub Total     14.40 39.60 25.20 15.12 94.32 

 Total Farm Credit (sum of A.1 to A.12)     3129.49 10612.68 6820.01 4465.86 25028.03 

 B. Agriculture Infrastructure          

 B.1 Storage Facilities          

1 GodownSmall100 MT 85 No. 800000 Phy 1 10 5 3 19 

     BL 6.80 68.00 34.00 20.40 129.20 

 Sub Total     6.80 68.00 34.00 20.40 129.20 

 B.2 Land Development          

1 Bunding Rejuvenation of old terraces  5  

10% Slope 
90 ha 86394 

Phy 
10 15 10 10 45 

     BL 7.78 11.66 7.78 7.78 35.00 

 

2 

Soil Conservation Activities/ Erosion 

Control activities Bench Terracing510 % 

slope 

 

90 

 

ha 

 

93412 

Phy 

5 8 6 6 25 
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Sr. 

No. 
 

Activity 

Bank 

Loan 

Factor 

(%) 

 

Unit Size 

 

SoF / Unit Cost 

(Rs) 

 
 

Barakot 

 

Champawat 

 

Lohaghat 

 

Pati 

 

District 

Total 

     BL 4.20 6.73 5.04 5.04 21.01 

 

3 

Soil Conservation Activities/ Erosion 

Control activitiesLand Leveling35 % slope 
 

90 

 

ha 

 

55902 

Phy 
7 15 7 7 36 

     BL 3.52 7.55 3.52 3.52 18.11 

 Sub Total     15.50 25.94 16.34 16.34 74.12 

 B.3 Agriculture Infrastructure  

Others 
   

 
     

1 Compost/ Vermi -Compost (Vermi-

Compost Pit size 10*8*2.5) 
90 No. 36300 

Phy 
20 60 30 20 130 

     BL 6.53 19.60 9.80 6.53 42.46 

 Sub Total     6.53 19.60 9.80 6.53 42.46 

 Total (B.1+B.2+B.3)     28.83 113.54 60.14 43.27 245.78 

 C. Ancillary Activities          

 C.1 Food & Agro Processing          

1 Agro Processing Unit 80 No. 1000000 Phy 5 20 20 10 55 

     BL 40.00 160.00 160.00 80.00 440.00 

 

2 

Fruit Processing Jam, jelly & Squash Jam, 

Fruit Pulp, Juice Making Unit 
 

80 

 

No. 

 

800000 

Phy 
3 15 10 5 33 

     BL 19.20 96.00 64.00 32.00 211.20 

 Sub Total     59.20 256.00 224.00 112.00 651.20 

 C.2 Ancillary Activities           

1 Agri Clinic & Agri Business Centers 90 No. 2000000 Phy 1 3 1 1 6 

     BL 18.00 54.00 18.00 18.00 108.00 

 Sub Total     18.00 54.00 18.00 18.00 108.00 

 Total (C.1+C2)     77.20 310.00 242.00 130.00 759.20 

 Total (A+B+C)     3235.52 11036.22 7122.15 4639.13 26033.01 

 II. Micro, Small and Medium 

Enterprises (MSME) 
   

 
     

1 Service Sector  Term Loan-Medium 75 No. 180000000 Phy 0 1 0 0 1 

     BL 0.00 1350.00 0.00 0.00 1350.00 

2 Service Sector  Term Loan-Micro 80 No. 4000000 Phy 50 240 100 50 440 
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Sr. 

No. 
 

Activity 

Bank 

Loan 

Factor 

(%) 

 

Unit Size 

 

SoF / Unit Cost 

(Rs) 

 
 

Barakot 

 

Champawat 

 

Lohaghat 

 

Pati 

 

District 

Total 

     BL 1600.00 7680.00 3200.00 1600.00 14080.00 

3 Service Sector  Term Loan-Small 80 No. 40000000 Phy 0 6 2 0 8 

     BL 0.00 1920.00 640.00 0.00 2560.00 

4 Service Sector  Working Capital- Micro 80 No. 1000000 Phy 100 700 300 100 1200 

     BL 800.00 5600.00 2400.00 800.00 9600.00 

5 Service Sector  Working Capital- Small 80 No. 7500000 Phy 0 5 1 0.00 6 

     BL 0.00 300.00 60.00 0.00 360.00 

 Sub Total     2400.00 16850.00 6300.00 2400.00 27950.00 

 III. Export Credit          

 Total Export Credit     0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 IV. Education          

1 Education Loans Higher Studies Domestic 90 No. 1250000 Phy 20 45 30 20 115 

     BL 225.00 506.25 337.50 225.00 1293.75 

 Total Education     225.00 506.25 337.50 225.00 1293.75 

 V. Housing          

 

1 

Purchase/ Construction of a Dwelling Unit 

(Individual)Other Centre Construction 
 

85 

 

No. 

 

2500000 

Phy 
20 70 30 20 140 

     BL 425.00 1487.50 637.50 425.00 2975.00 

2 Repair of Dwelling Units Other Centre 

Repair 
85 No. 600000 

Phy 
4 20 8 4 36 

     BL 20.40 102.00 40.80 20.40 183.60 

 Total Housing     445.40 1589.50 678.30 445.40 3158.60 

 VI. Social Infrastructure          

1 Drinking WaterRO Plant1000 LPH RO 

Plant 
85 No. 2500000 

Phy 
1 2 1 1 5 

     BL 21.25 42.50 21.25 21.25 106.25 

2 Education - Schools 80 No. 5000000 Phy 1 2 1 1 5 

     BL 40.00 80.00 40.00 40.00 200.00 

3 Healthcare- Hospital 80 No. 15000000 Phy 0 1 1 0 2 

     BL 0.00 120.00 120.00 0.00 240.00 

4 Sanitation- Toilets 85 No. 50000 Phy 25 60 30 25 140 
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Sr. 

No. 
 

Activity 

Bank 

Loan 

Factor 

(%) 

 

Unit Size 

 

SoF / Unit Cost 

(Rs) 

 
 

Barakot 

 

Champawat 

 

Lohaghat 

 

Pati 

 

District 

Total 

     BL 10.63 25.50 12.75 10.63 59.51 

 Total Social Infrastructure     71.88 268.00 194.00 71.88 605.76 

 VII. Renewable Energy          

1 Biomass Energy Community Biogas Plant 

Deenbandhu Type 2 (3cum) 
85 No. 29600 

Phy 
5 15 10 5 35 

     BL 1.26 3.77 2.52 1.26 8.81 

2 Solar Energy Solar Light 85 No. 50000 Phy 35 60 40 35 170 

     BL 14.88 25.50 17.00 14.88 72.26 

3 Solar Energy Solar Power Plant 50 KW 

(MSSY) 
85 No. 2500000 

Phy 
0 3 2 1 6 

     BL 0.00 63.75 42.50 21.25 127.50 

4 Solar Energy Solar Pump Sets3 HP 85 No. 200000 Phy 6 12 6 6 30 

     BL 10.20 20.40 10.20 10.20 51.00 

 Total Renewable Energy     26.34 113.42 72.22 47.59 259.57 

 VIII. Others          

1 Individuals/ Individual members of JLGs 90 No. 200000 Phy 50 300 150 100 600 

     BL 90.00 540.00 270.00 180.00 1080.00 

2 SHGs/ JLGs Others 90 No. 200000 Phy 250 500 350 250 1350 

     BL 450.00 900.00 630.00 450.00 2430.00 

 Total Others     540.00 1440.00 900.00 630.00 3510.00 

 Total Priority Sector 

(I+II+III+IV+V+VI+VII+VIII) 

    
6944.14 31803.39 15604.17 8459.00 62810.69 
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Annexure 2 

Overview of Ground Level Credit Flow Agency wise and Sectorwise  for years 2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24 and Target for current 2024-25 

(₹ lakh) 

Crop Loan 

 

 

Particulars 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 

Target Ach. Target Ach. Target Ach. Target 

CBs 5783.00 1198.91 5483.00 2712.42 4244.64 2864.47 7089.69 

RCBs 2230.00 4910.65 2790.47 6473.38 3575.00 8302.63 2307.68 

RRBs 1570.00 338.79 1570.00 585.41 1944.00 671.74 1162.52 

Others 1100.00 60.62 1100.00 116.95 1628.00 58.77 3545.25 

Sub total (A) 10683.00 6508.97 10943.47 9888.16 11391.64 11897.61 14105.14 

Term Loan (MT+LT) 

 

Particulars 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 

 Target Ach. Target Ach. Target Ach. Target 

CBs 2167.00 752.70 2167.00 1037.27 2393.00 1403.41 2978.82 

RCBs 725.00 789.79 782.96 829.77 705.06 1037.18 360.30 

RRBs 710.00 71.38 710.00 42.90 679.00 272.07 342.97 

Others 742.00 545.20 742.00 927.21 1017.00 1377.99 2070.23 

Sub total (B) 4344.00 2159.07 4401.96 2837.15 4794.06 4090.65 5752.32 

Total Agri. Credit 

 

Particulars 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 

 Target Ach. Target Ach. Target Ach. Target 

CBs 7950.00 1951.61 7650.00 3749.69 6637.64 4267.88 10068.51 

RCBs 2955.00 5700.44 3573.43 7303.15 4280.06 9339.81 2667.98 

RRBs 2280.00 410.17 2280.00 628.31 2623.00 943.81 1505.49 

Others 1842.00 605.82 1842.00 1044.16 2645.00 1436.76 5615.48 

Sub total (C) 15027.00 8668.04 15345.43 12725.31 16185.70 15988.26 19857.46 

 



 Champawat, PLP 2025-26 
 

60 

MSME 

 

Particulars 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 

 Target Ach. Target Ach. Target Ach. Target 

CBs 4804.00 5739.89 6386.00 8597.12 10624.00 13415.23 10968.19 

RCBs 1230.00 0.00 1487.00 0.00 877.00 0.00 851.29 

SCARDB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

RRBs 1550.00 2977.14 1907.00 3100.16 1589.00 3674.20 1563.29 

Others 1320.00 779.18 2112.00 721.88 6326.00 1195.80 6697.23 

Sub total (D) 8904.00 9496.21 11892.00 12419.16 19416.00 18285.23 20080.00 

Other Priority Sector 

 

Particulars 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 

 Target Ach. Target Ach. Target Ach. Target 

CBs 4060.00 1390.51 4060.22 1293.98 4123.62 792.56 4598.22 

RCBs 912.43 0.00 912.43 0.00 316.41 0.00 339.72 

RRBs 950.00 185.48 950.00 236.48 747.92 193.19 771.50 

Others 1120.00 140.69 1120.00 1363.96 2395.64 1228.61 2750.69 

Sub total (E) 7042.43 1716.68 7042.65 2894.42 7583.59 2214.36 8460.13 

Grand Total (C+D+E) 

 

Particulars 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 

 Target Ach. Target Ach. Target Ach. Target 

CBs 16814.00 9082.01 18096.22 13640.79 21385.26 18475.67 25634.92 

RCBs 5097.43 5700.44 5972.86 7303.15 5473.47 9339.81 3858.99 

RRBs 4780.00 3572.79 5137.00 3964.95 4959.92 4811.20 3840.28 

Others 4282.00 1525.69 5074.00 3130.00 11366.64 3861.17 15063.40 

Total 30973.43 19880.93 34280.08 28038.89 43185.29 36487.85 48397.59 
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Annexure 3 

      Sub sector wise and Agency wise credit flow under Agriculture and Allied Activities for years 2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24 and Target for current 2024-25 

 

Particulars 

2021-22 2022-23 

CBs RCBs SCARDB RRBs Others Total CBs RCBs SCARDB RRBs Others Total 

C L 1198.91 4910.65 0.00 338.79 60.62 6508.97 2712.42 6473.38 0.00 585.41 116.95 9888.16 

Term loan 752.70 789.79 0.00 71.38 545.20 2159.07 1037.27 829.77 0.00 42.90 927.21 2837.15 

Grand 

Total 
1951.61 5700.44 0.00 410.17 605.82 8668.04 3749.69 7303.15 0.00 628.31 1044.16 12725.31 

 

 

Particulars 

2023-24 2024-25 

CBs RCBs SCARDB RRBs Others Total CBs RCBs SCARDB RRBs Others Total 

C L 2864.47 8302.63 0.00 671.74 58.77 11897.61 7089.69 2307.68 0.00 1162.52 3545.25 14105.14 

Term loan 1403.41 1037.18 0.00 272.07 1377.99 4090.65 2978.82 360.30 0.00 342.97 2070.23 5752.32 

Grand 

Total 
4267.88 9339.81 0.00 943.81 1436.76 15988.26 10068.51 2667.98 0.00 1505.49 5615.48 19857.46 
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Annexure IV 

Unit costs for major activities fixed by NABARD for the year 2024-25 

Sr. No. Activity Sub Activity Specification Unit Unit Cost (₹) 

1 Agri Clinic & Agri Business Centers   No. 2000000 

2 Agro Processing Unit   No. 1000000 

3 Automatic Milk Collection Unit   No. 700000 

4 Bee Keeping Boxes  No. 400000 

5 Biomass Energy Community Bio Gas Plant  No. 29600 

6 Bunding  Rejuvenation of old terraces ha 86394 

7 Chaff Cutter Electric  No. 30000 

8 Chaff Cutter Manual  No. 9500 

9 Commercial Broiler Farming   1000 670000 

10 Composite Fish Culture Composite Fish Culture New Tanks Acre 50000 

11 Compost/ Vermi Compost Vermi Compost  No. 36300 

12 Crossbred Cattle Farming   1+1 170000 

13 Diesel Pump Sets  3 No. 46000 

14 Draught Animals Mules  No. 200000 

15 Drinking Water RO Plant  No. 2500000 

16 Drip Irrigation   ha 97245 

17 Education Schools  No. 5000000 

18 Education Loans Higher Studies Domestic No. 1250000 

19 Floriculture Gladiolus  ha 300000 

20 Fruit Processing Jam, jelly & Squash  No. 800000 

21 Goat Rearing Unit New Shed 40+2 675000 

22 Godown Small  No. 800000 

23 Graded Buffalo Farming   1+1 200000 

24 Healthcare Hospital  No. 15000000 

25 Indigenous Cattle Faming   1+1 50000 

26 Indigenous Poultry Farming Dual purpose  500 350000 

27 Individuals/ Individual members of JLGs   No. 200000 

28 Integrated Pisciculture With Poultry  Acre 1300000 

29 Medicinal & Aromatic Crops   ha 65000 

30 Mushroom Cultivation   1000 Kg. per 

Cycle 

400000 

31 New Orchard Temperate Fruits  Ha 69500 
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32 New Orchard Temperate Fruits Apple Ha 222200 

33 New Orchard Tropical/ Sub Tropical Fruits  Ha 16680 

34 New Orchard Tropical/ Sub Tropical Fruits  Ha 48650 

35 New Orchard Tropical/ Sub Tropical Fruits Acid Lime/Lemon Ha 66660 

36 New Orchard Tropical/ Sub Tropical Fruits Mango Ha 200000 

37 Pig Rearing Unit New Shed  3+1 84000 

38 Plantation Bamboo  Ha 91000 

39 Protection Structure Poly/ Green Housing  sq.m. 245000 

40 Purchase/ Construction of a Dwelling Unit  Other Centre  No. 2500000 

41 Repair of Dwelling Units Other Centre  No. 600000 

42 Sanitation Toilets  No. 50000 

43 Service Sector Term Loan Medium No. 180000000 

44 Service Sector Term Loan Micro No. 4000000 

45 Service Sector Term Loan Small No. 40000000 

46 Service Sector Working Capital Micro No. 1000000 

47 Service Sector Working Capital Small No. 7500000 

48 SHGs/ JLGs Others  No. 200000 

49 Soil Conservation Activities/ Erosion Control activities Bench Terracing 5 ha 93412 

50 Soil Conservation Activities/ Erosion Control activities Land Leveling 3 ha 55902 

51 Solar Energy   No. 2500000 

52 Solar Energy   No. 50000 

53 Solar Energy Solar Pump Sets  No. 200000 

54 Sprinkler Irrigation Mini  ha 129841 

55 Thresher Multicrop Power Threshers  No. 225000 

56 Two Wheeler Loans Two Wheeler Loan to Farmers/ 

Milk/ Vegetable Vendors 

 No. 80000 

57 Weeder Power Weeder Engine No. 147500 
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Annexure V 

Scale of Finance for major crops fixed by the State Level Technical Committee 

(SLTC) for 2024-25 

(Amount ₹) 

Sr. 

No. 

Crop Type Unit SoF 

1 Annual Vegetables Potato/ Aloo (Irrigated) Acre 100191 

2 Annual Vegetables Onion/ Piyaz/ Kanda 

(_) 

Acre 32198 

3 Annual Vegetables Tomato/ Tamatar (_) Acre 36172 

4 Annual Vegetables Cabbage/ Patta Gobhi 

(Irrigated) 

Acre 40442 

5 Annual Vegetables Cauliflower/ Phool 

Gobhi (_) 

Acre 40442 

6 Annual Vegetables Capsicum/ Shimla Mirch 

(Irrigated) 

Acre 45188 

7 Cereals Maize/ Makka (Irrigated) Acre 15952 

8 Cereals Barley/ Jav (Irrigated) Acre 16038 

9 Cereals Finger Millet/ Ragi/ 

Nachani/ Madia/ 

Manduwa (Irrigated) 

Acre 16578 

10 Cereals Wheat/ Gehu (Irrigated) Acre 20915 

11 Cereals Rice/ Chaval/ Dhan 

(Irrigated) 

Acre 22745 

12 Fruits Lemon/ Nimboo (_) Acre 75772 

13 Oil Seeds Indian 

Mustard/Bharatiya Sarso 

(Irrigated) 

Acre 14414 

14 Oil Seeds Soybean/ Soyabean 

(Irrigated) 

Acre 18135 

15 Pulses Urdbean/ Udid/ Biri/ 

Black Gram/ Mash/ Mash 

Kalai (Irrigated) 

Acre 19001 

16 Pulses Lentil/ Masur/ Masoor 

(Irrigated) 

Acre 19797 

17 Spices & Condiments Ginger/ Adrak (Irrigated) Acre 147288 

18 Spices & Condiments Garlic/ Lahasun 

(Irrigated) 

Acre 55638 
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Abbreviations 

Abbreviation Expansion 

ACP Annual Credit Plan 

AEZ Agri Export Zone 

ACABC Agri-Clinics and Agri-Business Centre 

AHIDF Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund  

AMIS Agriculture Marketing Infrastructure Scheme 

APMC Agricultural Produce Market Committee 

APY Atal Pension Yojana 

APEDA Agriculture and Processed Food Products Export Development Authority 

ATMA Agricultural technology Management Agency 

BC Banking Correspondent 

BGREI Bringing Green Revolution to Eastern India 

CBS Core Banking Solution 

CDF Cooperative Development Fund 

CISS Capital Investment Subsidy Scheme 

CRRI Central Rice Research Institute 

CSO Civil Society Organization 

CWC Central Warehousing Corporation 

DAO District Agricultural Officer 

DAP Development Action Plan 

DBT Direct Benefit Transfer 

DCC District Consultative Committee 

DCCB District Central Cooperative Bank 

DCP District Credit Plan 

DIC District Industries Centre 

DLRC District Level review Committee 

DRDA District Rural Development Agency 

eNAM Electronic National Agriculture Market 

ECGC Export Credit Guarantee Corporation 

FC Farmers Club 

FFDA Fish Farmers Development Agency 

FI Financial Inclusion 

FIF Financial Inclusion Fund 

FIP Financial Inclusion Plan 

FLC Financial Literacy Centre 

FLCCC Financial Literacy and Credit Counselling Centres 
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FPO Farmer Producer Organisation 

FSS Farmers Service Society 

GLC Ground Level Credit 

GoI Government of India 

GSDP Gross State Domestic Product 

ha Hectare 

HYV High Yielding Variety 

IAY Indira Awas Yojana 

ICAR Indian Council for Agriculture Research 

ICT Information and Communication Technology 

IoT Internet of Things 

ITDA Integrated Tribal Development Agency 

JLG Joint Liability Group 

JNNSM Jawaharlal Nehru National Solar Mission 

KCC Kisan Credit Card 

KSK Krishi Sahayak Kendra 

KVI Khadi and Village Industries 

KVK Krishi Vigyan Kendra 

LAC Livestock Aid Centre 

LAMPS Largesized Adivasi Multipurpose Society 

LDM Lead District Manager 

LI Lift Irrigation 

MEDP Micro Enterprises Development Programme 

MF Marginal Farmer 

MI Micro Irrigation 

MIDH Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture 

MNRE Ministry of New and Renewable Energy 

MoFPI Ministry of Food Processing Industries 

MPCS Milk Producers Cooperative Society 

MPEDA Marine Products Export Development Authority  

MUDRA Micro Units Development & Refinance Agency Ltd. 

NABARD National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Agriculture Development 

NBFC Non-Banking Financial Company 

NFSM National Food Security Mission 

NGO Non-Governmental Organization 

NHM National Horticulture Mission 

NLM National Livelihood Mission 

NMFP National Mission on Food Processing 

NPBD National Project on Biogas Development 
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NREGP National Rural Employment Guarantee Programme 

NRLM National Rural Livelihood Mission 

NWDPRA National Watershed Development Project for Rainfed Areas 

PAIS Personal Accident Insurance Scheme 

PACS Primary Agriculture Cooperative Society 

PHC Primary Health Centre 

PKVY Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana 

PLP Potential Linked Credit Plan 

PMEGP Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme  

PMJDY Pradhan Mantri Jan Dhan Yojana 

PMJJBY Pradhan Mantri Jeevan Jyoti Bima Yojana 

PMSBY Pradhan Mantri Suraksha Bima Yojana 

PMFBY Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana 

PMKSY Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana 

PWCS Primary Weavers Cooperative Society 

RBI Reserve Bank of India 

RIDF Rural Infrastructure Development Fund 

RKVY Rashtriya Krishi Vikash Yojana 

RLTAP Revised Long Term Action Plan 

RNFS Rural Non-farm Sector 

RRB Regional Rural Bank 

RSETI Rural Self Employment Training Institute 

RWHS Rainwater Harvesting Structure 

SAP Service Area Plan 

SAO Seasonal Agricultural Operations 

SBM Swachha Bharat Mission 

SCC Swarojgar Credit Card 

SCS Service Cooperative Society 

SHG Self Help Group 

SHPI Self Help Promoting Institution 

SLBC State Level Bankers Committee 

STCCS Short Term Cooperative Credit Structure 

STW Shallow Tube Well 

SMPB State Medicinal Plant Board 

TBO Tree Borne Oilseeds 

TFO Total Financial Outlay 

WDRA Warehousing Development and Regulatory Authority 

WDF Watershed Development Fund 

WSHG Women Self Help Group 
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Designation DDM NABARD 

Address 1 Opp. Pustak Mahal GIC Road 

Address 2 Pithoragarh 

Post Office Degree College Gate Pithoragarh 

District Pithoragarh 

State Uttarakhand 

Pincode 262502 

Telephone No. 05964264260 

Mobile No. 9821638572 

Email ID pithoragarh@nabard.org 
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